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STRATEGIC REPORT 
 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

The first half of 2024 unfolded against a dynamic backdrop shaped by political transitions in both the United 
Kingdom and Sri Lanka, alongside a global economic environment that demanded agility and resilience. These 
external developments, coupled with the lasting effects of Sri Lanka’s economic recovery, presented both 
challenges and opportunities; opportunities we seized with focus and discipline. I am pleased to report that 
despite this volatility, 2024 has been a year of sustained growth, strategic focus, and operational resilience 
for the Bank. 

Corporate governance and regulatory compliance remain foundational pillars of our operations. We continue 
to uphold the highest standards of governance, with full adherence to the UK’s regulatory framework 
strengthening trust with our regulators, clients, and broader stakeholders. In this regard, I wish to extend our 
sincere appreciation to the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and the Bank of England for their ongoing 
guidance and oversight, which play a vital role in supporting our sound governance practices and operational 
integrity. We have also made meaningful progress in enhancing our risk management framework, a critical 
enabler of long-term institutional stability and success. We continue to strengthen board effectiveness 
through the right composition, diversity of expertise, and a focus on active oversight ensuring we are well-
positioned to navigate future challenges with foresight and integrity. 

As part of the Bank of Ceylon Group, we remain aligned with the broader vision of contributing meaningfully 
to Sri Lanka’s economic recovery and long-term development goals. Our presence in the UK plays a strategic 
role in connecting Sri Lankan businesses and individuals abroad with the domestic economy, facilitating 
trade, investment, and remittances in a secure and efficient manner. As we approach our 75th anniversary 
in the UK, we are well-positioned to further expand and consolidate the Bank’s presence in this key market. 
The coming year holds immense promise, and we remain confident in our ability to unlock new growth 
avenues while remaining anchored to our core values. 

For the financial year, profitability reached GBP 412,301, a testament to our capacity to navigate 
macroeconomic headwinds while keeping a clear focus on long-term sustainability. Our results reflect 
prudent decision-making and strategic resilience. Building on the strong foundation laid in 2023, we followed 
a carefully calibrated growth strategy, with particular emphasis on expanding our trade finance offerings a 
critical step in broadening our international capabilities and strengthening our global value proposition. Our 
focus on operational efficiency and cost discipline supported this performance, enabling us to direct 
resources into high-impact areas while maintaining a lean and agile operating model. 

Digital transformation remains central to our strategic agenda. We made significant headway with the 
Confirmation of Pay initiative and commenced the digitisation of our e-cash remittance services. The 
upcoming launch of our e-remittance application in early 2025 will enhance client convenience, increase 
operational efficiency, and mark another milestone in our digital journey. We also continue to invest in 
strengthening our cyber and operational resilience, ensuring secure and seamless service delivery. 
Sustainability remains a cross-cutting priority across all areas of our business. Through our conservation 
efforts and responsible banking practices, we reaffirm our commitment to creating long-term, positive 
environmental and social impact. We are also aligning with broader Environmental, Social, and Governance 
(ESG) principles as we grow our footprint responsibly and with purpose. 
 
We also remain committed to nurturing a high-performing, values-driven team culture. In a rapidly changing 
environment, continuous learning, adaptability, and cross-border collaboration are critical and I am proud of 
how our people continue to rise to that challenge. 
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I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to our new CEO, Madhawa Dissanayake, and the senior 
management team for their vision, leadership, and tireless efforts in steering the Bank toward sustainable 
growth. Their dedication continues to be instrumental to our progress. I would also like to thank David 
Swanney and Roy England for their valued service as Independent Non-Executive Directors. I warmly 
welcome Carey Leonard and Chris Fitzgibbon to the Board. Their strategic insight and industry expertise will 
be invaluable as we advance into our next phase of growth. 
 
Finally, I extend my heartfelt thanks to our dedicated staff, fellow Board members, our regulators, and our 
parent bank for their continued trust and support. Together, we will build on the momentum of 2024 and 
continue our journey with purpose, agility, and ambition. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Kavinda de Zoysa  
Chairman Designate  
23rd April 2025 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AS AT 31ST DECEMEBER 2024 
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STRATEGIC REPORT CONT. 

 
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 
 
Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited, is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank of Ceylon (BOC), the ultimate parent.  

 

The Bank is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and regulated by the Financial Conduct 

Authority (FCA) and the PRA to carry on certain regulated financial service activities, including deposit taking 

and dealing in investments as principal. The bank offers retail services, correspondent banking facilities, trade 

finance, retail, and commercial banking together with remittance services.  

 

As a specialist bank, we cater to the lending needs of customers in the domestic market, particularly in 

segments overlooked by larger high-street banks. This focus necessitates having expertise in the areas we 

operate, ensuring exceptional customer service characterized by knowledge and expedited service delivery. 

We see specialization as setting us apart from our competitors. In addition to domestic lending, we extend 

trade finance services to numerous UK and international exporters. 

 

The Directors are required by the Companies Act 2006 to set out in the report a fair review of the business 

of the bank.  

 
 

Target Markets Products & Services 
Sri Lankan counterparties Trade finance, short term funding, Forex services & correspondence 

banking 
 

UK Commercial customers Working capital, funding & Forex services 

Bangladesh and Vietnam Trade financing 

UK retail clients Retail deposits, funding private rental properties & retail banking. 
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BUSINESS REVIEW 2024 

2024 Performance Review 

In 2024, a steady decline in inflation and continued economic growth created a favourable operating 

environment in the UK, supporting another successful year of lending growth. While Sri Lanka faced 

significant headwinds due to economic challenges, we turned this situation into an opportunity to innovate 

and adapt our trade finance strategies. This proactive approach has positioned us well to capitalize on the 

recovery underway in Sri Lanka and continue driving future growth. 

We are pleased to report that our response to the trade finance initiatives introduced earlier in the year has 

been exceptionally successful. Through the cultivation of new relationships with counterparties engaged in 

trade finance with Bangladesh and Vietnam, we unlocked fresh opportunities for bill discounting in these 

markets. This has significantly contributed to offsetting challenges from trade finance and forex services 

experienced in the previous year. Despite the regional complexities, we are proud that there were no delays 

in payments for discounting to the new markets. This is a clear testament to the strength of our risk 

management framework and the careful selection of customers. 

Following Sri Lanka’s general elections, the country has demonstrated significant signs of recovery, including 

a resurgence in tourism, successful external debt restructuring, and the steady rebuilding of foreign reserves. 

These positive developments have already begun to reignite trade finance activity in the last quarter, and we 

are optimistic that this momentum will continue through into 2025. 

While traditional Treasury services from Sri Lanka remained stable for forex services, the Bank leveraged its 

strong liquidity position to capitalize on trade finance opportunities arising from Bangladesh and Vietnam. 

This strategic approach has been instrumental in enhancing our net interest income. 

We are also pleased to report an impressive 66% growth in our lending portfolio, reflecting the enduring 

strength of our client relationships and the trust we have built with our intermediaries. Our focus on the 

private rental sector has been particularly successful, as we increased assets from GBP 34 million to GBP 56 

million. The pipeline for pending loans remains robust, signalling continued growth. Our customer base has 

expanded, driving our deposits from GBP 19 million to GBP 44 million, representing an outstanding growth 

of 131%. 

As the banking industry continues to evolve, we remain committed to digital enablement as a top priority. In 

2024, the Bank began collaborating with fintech companies to provide cutting-edge digital solutions aimed 

at improving customer service. Notably, we have successfully rolled out confirmation of payee services and 

are in the process of testing a new E-remittance mobile application, set to launch in early 2025. This 

application will enable us to engage a broader audience and offer customers a more efficient and faster 

remittance process. We remain focused on developing additional digital products to enhance the customer 

experience. 
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Against this backdrop, the Bank reported a trading profit of GBP 318,739, demonstrating the effectiveness of 

our strategic planning and forward-looking approach. Overall, the Bank’s performance in 2024 underscores 

its ability to adapt to market dynamics, capitalize on emerging opportunities, and position itself for sustained 

success. 

As we continue to leverage our strengths and pursue new growth avenues, we are confident that the Bank 

is well-positioned for sustained growth in the future. 

TRADING PROFIT 

The trading profit of GBP 318,739 represents a solid result, although lower than last year’s GBP 777,457 due 

to the adjustment in business volumes linked to the Sri Lankan economic situation. Nonetheless, this figure 

reflects our ongoing success in navigating challenging environments, reported before adjustments for ECL 

provisioning. 

IMPAIRMENT PROVISIONS 

Following the restructuring of the International Sovereign Bond (ISB), the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) provision 

set aside in 2023 was utilized to adjust the bond’s value in line with the haircut conditions stipulated by the 

Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL). After reassessing the bond’s terms post-restructure, it was declassified and 

reclassified under fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL). With exposure levels decreasing by year-end, we 

were able to release excess provisions on the ISB, resulting in a GBP 93,562 profit. This contributed to an 

increase in trading profit from GBP 318,739 to a pre-tax profit of GBP 412,301.  

STATUTORY PROFIT  

The statutory profit for 2024 is GBP 412,301, a result that reflects our ability to adapt, overcome challenges, 

and continue to grow despite external pressures. (2023 profit: GBP 1,067,940). 

ASSET GROWTH   

Total assets grew during the year, with asset quality in all categories remaining strong. We continue to be 

confident in our diversified asset portfolio, which supports future growth potential. 

CAPITAL 

The Bank maintained a robust CET1 capital position of GBP 13,939,366 (2023- GBP 14,573,608) with a CET1 

ratio of 23% (2023: 45%) and a total capital of GBP 14,717,109 (2023-14,788,668) with a ratio of 24% at 31st 

of December 2024 (2023: 46%). The Bank continues to exceed the Capital Requirements Directive IV (CRD IV) 

requirements, ensuring a strong foundation for our operations. 
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LIQUIDITY AND FUNDING STRATEGY  

To ensure ongoing operations and business growth, the Bank actively managed its deposit base. In 2024, the 
Bank successfully raised GBP 25 million in retail deposits, marking a 144% increase in customer deposits. This 
growth has strengthened the Bank’s liquidity position, with customer deposits now accounting for 26% of 
total liabilities. 

This report was approved by the board of directors on 23rd April 2025 and is signed on its behalf by Madhawa 
Dissanayake.  

 
 
 
 
 

Madhawa Dissanayake    
Chief Executive Officer    
23rd April 2025 
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SECTION 172 STATEMENT 
 
This section of the Strategic Report describes how our board have had regard to the matters set out in Section 

172 (1) of the Companies Act 2006.  

 

Directors must act in the way they consider, in good faith to promote the success of the Company for the 

benefit of its members as a whole and in doing so have regard (amongst other matters) to:  

 

• the likely consequences of any decision in the long term; 

• the interests of the Company’s employees; 

• the need to foster the Company’s business relationship with suppliers, customers, and others; 

• the impact of the Company’s operations on the community and the environment; and 

• the desirability of the entity to maintain a reputation for high standards of business conduct. 
 
 
The Directors take full account of the factors set out above in discharging their duties under section 172. The 
Board recognises that building strong relationships with our stakeholders is key in delivering our strategy to 
achieve sustainable growth for the benefit of all stakeholder’s. The following summarises how the Directors 
fulfil their duties: 
 

▪ Long term development  
 

The Directors are fully engaged in the long-term direction of the Bank principally through approving the 
strategy. The Board have taken a keen interest in the digitalisation initiative planned to be implemented 
over the next two years and the opportunities it brings.  
 
The Bank holds an annual Strategy meeting with its regulator, the PRA, where medium term 
developments and strategy of the Bank are reviewed and discussed. 

 
▪ People  

 
People are at the core of providing services to our customers. We manage our people’s performance 
and development to make sure we operate effectively and efficiently, with high standards of conduct 
and regard for our customers. We also make sure that we share common values and seek to model the 
standards and values expected of all staff through day-to-day engagement. Executive directors keep in 
touch with staff through day-to-day activities while non-executive directors engage with staff during 
meetings, events and visits to the bank.  

 
▪ Business Partners 

 
We value all our business partners and have long term relationships with key stakeholders. Key business 
partners operate in payment services and banking software solution providers. Individual meetings have 
been held with key business partners and Directors have engaged with our solution providers to discuss 
and progress key strategic initiatives, as set out below. Forming strategic partnerships with key business 
partners is an important part of the strategic goals of the Bank. Such partnerships are encouraged by 
the Directors and closely monitored. 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC REPORT CONT. 
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▪ Community and Customers 
 

Being a community bank, it is our purpose to serve the Sri Lankan community and bring about change 
with the community with which we interact. We make a point of being at the heart of the community 
we serve, and the Directors ensured that we provide services to our customers with increased face-to-
face interaction. The Bank has been involved in many community activities through sponsoring events 
in 2024 where our customers, employees and Directors have been able to interact with the community. 

 
▪ Regulators 

 
Both executive and non-executive directors proactively liaise with the Bank’s regulators. During 2024, 
the Bank liaised with the regulators on matters including cyber security and held an annual strategy 
meeting. 

 
▪ Shareholders 

 
The Bank has close relationship with its shareholder which has two nominated directors who serve both 
in the Bank’s Board as well as the parent’s Board. The Parent supports the growth of the Bank by 
encouraging the investment of profits into the business. 

 
 
 
This report was approved by the board of directors on 23rd April 2025 and is signed on its behalf by Madhawa 
Dissanayake.  
   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Madhawa Dissanayake    
Chief Executive Officer  
23rd April 2025 
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 

The Board of Directors have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank’s risk 

management framework. The Bank has appointed a Head of Risk and Compliance who is responsible for 

developing and monitoring the Bank’s risk management policies. 

 

The Bank’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Bank, to 

set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.  The risk management 

policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Bank’s activities. 

 

The Bank’s Board Audit and Compliance Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with 

the Bank’s risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management 

framework in relation to the risks faced by the Bank.  The Committee is assisted in its oversight role by 

Internal Audit, who undertake both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, 

the results of which are reported to the Bank’s Board Risk Committee. 

  

CREDIT RISK 

 
“Credit risk” is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument 

fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Bank’s loans and advances to 

customers and other banks, and investments in debt securities. Credit risk can arise in respect of both on and 

off-balance sheet exposures. For risk management reporting purposes, the Bank considers and consolidates 

all elements of credit risk exposure (such as individual obligor default risk, country, and sector risk).  

 
As a financial institution, the Bank’s maximum exposure to Credit Risk comprises all assets other than cash 

on hand, property and equipment and certain sundry debtors. 
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The credit risk exposures and product concentrations are provided in the below table. The largest exposure 

is the cash held as overnight deposits with the Bank of England, (GBP 100.8 million) followed by loans to 

customers (GBP 56.8 million) which are Buy-to-Let and Commercial loans to small businesses in the UK and 

(GBP 7.1 million) loans and advances to other Banks, held in Nostro and Vostro accounts. The bank also holds 

investments (GBP 3.7 million) in Corporate Bonds, Sovereign Bonds and US Treasury Bills to hedge US$ 

exposure to trade finance letters of credit. 

 

MANAGEMENT OF CREDIT RISK 

 

The Board of Directors has delegated responsibility for the day-to-day oversight of credit risk to the Bank’s 

Credit Committee. The Credit Committee is responsible for the effective management of credit risk including 

the following: 

❖ Formulating credit policies covering collateral requirements, credit assessment, risk grading and 

reporting, documentary and legal procedures, and compliance with regulatory and statutory 

requirements. 

❖ Establishing risk appetite and risk limits.  

❖ Establishing the authorisation structure for the approval and renewal of credit facilities.  Facilities 

require the approval of the Credit Manager, the Chief Executive Officer, the Credit Committee, or the 

Board of directors, as appropriate. 

❖ Reviewing and assessing credit risk: the Credit Committee assesses all exposures in excess of 

designated limits before facilities are committed to customers.  Renewals and reviews of facilities 

are subject to the same review process. 

❖ Limiting concentrations of exposures to customers, counterparties, geography and by product. 

❖ Developing and maintaining the Bank’s risk grading to categorise exposures according to the degree 

of risk of default.  The responsibility for setting risk grades lies with the final approving executive or 

committee, as appropriate.  Risk grades are subject to regular reviews by the Credit Committee. 

 

 

As at 
31 December 2024 

GBP 000 

As at 
31 December 2023 

GBP 000 

Cash and cash equivalents  100,818 115,702 

Loans and advances to banks 7,121 1,831 

Loans and advances to customers 56,807 34,032 

Investments 3,712 435 

Prepayments 154 103 

Other assets 83 148 

Maximum credit risk exposure 168,695 152,251 

   

   

Investment grade assets (BOE) 97,613 108,774 

Other assets 71,082 43,477 

 168,695 152,251 
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❖ Developing and maintaining the Bank’s processes for measuring Expected Credit Loss (ECL); this 

includes processes for: 

✓ initial approval, regular validation and back-testing of the models used; 

✓ determining and monitoring significant increases in credit risk, and 

✓ horizon scanning for expected events. 

❖ Reviewing compliance with agreed exposure limits, including those for country risk and product 

types.  Regular reports on the credit quality of the portfolios are provided to the Credit Committee, 

which may require appropriate corrective action to be taken. These include reports containing 

estimates of ECL allowances. 

 

Operating departments are required to implement the Bank’s credit policies and procedures and are 

responsible for the quality and performance of their credit portfolios, and for monitoring and controlling all 

credit risks in the portfolios. 

  

The credit process is reviewed on a regular basis by Internal Audit.  

 

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ECL ESTIMATES 

 

The balance sheet assets comprise exposures relating to trade finance loans, money market placements, 

investments, domestic lending and off-balance confirmations. The sensitivity of the ECL provision in relation 

to changes in scenario weights and probability of default are set out in the tables below.  

 
Changes to scenario weightings 
 
The ECL provision has been computed using the following weightings: downside 40% (2023 50%), base case 
55% (2023 45%) and an upside of 5% (2023 5%). The sensitivity analysis table below assumes a 10% 
deterioration in the weighting which would take the weighting to 44% (2023 55%) for the downside, 51% 
(2023 40%) for the base case and holding the upside weighting to 5% (2023 5%). This change in scenario 
weightings will result in a small change to the expected credit loss provision.  
 
Sensitivity analysis: Impact of the change in scenario weightings from the base case given above.   
 
The table below sets out the impact of the change to the 2024 base case. 
 

  

 

Base Case

Scenario ('Downturn' weight 

increases by 10%; 'Base Case 

decreases by 10%)

% Change in ECL 

Allowance 

Incr/(Decr)

GBP GBP %

Stage 1 64,603           66,903                                                     3.6                        

Stage 2 2,152             2,367                                                       10.0                      

Stage 3 -                 -                                                            -                        

66,755           69,270                                                     3.8                        

2024

Total ECL allowance
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Probability of Default (PD) 

In this scenario, the PD is assumed to deteriorate by 10% from the base case assumption which was used to 

calculate the expected credit loss provision. The effect of the change in PD by 10% produces a change to the 

expected credit loss provision of 10%.  

Sensitivity analysis: Changes in PDs assigned. 

PDs deteriorate by 10% for each of the credit exposures.  

 

 

 

FINANCIAL CRIME RISK 

 

“Financial crime risk” is the risk that the Bank’s products and services will be used to facilitate financial crime 

against the Bank, its customer’s and third parties. 

 

 

 

 

 

Base Case

Scenario ('Downturn' weight 

increases by 10%; 'Base Case 

decreases by 10%)

% Change in ECL 

Allowance 

Incr/(Decr)

GBP GBP %

Stage 1 28,220           29,875                                                     5.9                        

Stage 2 -                 -                                                            -

Stage 3 471,736        471,736                                                   -

499,956        501,611                                                   5.9                        Total ECL allowance

2023

Base Case

Scenario ('Downturn' weight 

increases by 10%; 'Base Case 

decreases by 10%)

% Change in ECL 

Allowance 

Incr/(Decr)

GBP GBP %

Stage 1 64,603           71,064                                                     10.0                      

Stage 2 2,152             2,367                                                       10.0                      

Stage 3 -                 -                                                            -                        

66,755           73,431                                                     10.0                      

2024

Total ECL allowance

Base Case

Scenario ('Downturn' weight 

increases by 10%; 'Base Case 

decreases by 10%)

% Change in ECL 

Allowance 

Incr/(Decr)

GBP GBP %

28,220           30,777                                                     9.1                        

-                 -                                                            -

471,736        471,736                                                   -

499,956        502,513                                                   9.1                        

Stage 3

Total ECL allowance

2023

Stage 1

Stage 2
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MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL CRIME RISK 

 

The bank adopts a risk-based approach to management of financial crime and the following controls and 

procedures support mitigation:  

• A clearly defined financial crime risk policy, approved by the Board.  

• Ongoing development, maintenance, and reporting of risk appetite measures on financial crime 
and fraud risk to the Board Risk Committee. 

• Consideration of financial crime and fraud risk in the context of product and propositions. 

• Ongoing assessment of evolving regulatory policy requirements and ensuring the Bank meets the 
requirements of the UK Money Laundering Regulations. 

• Regular oversight, review of systems, controls and higher risk activities and customers.    
 

Financial crime risk is managed by the front office team, which is responsible for customer contact. The 

control framework, strategy, governance, standard setting, oversight, and training are managed by the Risk 

and Compliance team. 

 

FINANCIAL RISK 

 

Financial risk includes liquidity risk, market risk, capital risk and funding risk all of which have the ability to 

impact the financial performance of the Bank if managed improperly.   

 

LIQUIDITY RISK 

 

“Liquidity risk” is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its 

financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises from 

mismatches in the timing and amounts of cash flows, which is inherent in the Bank’s operations and 

investments. The maturity of all assets and liabilities is shown in note 30. The Bank did not have any 

unmatched derivative exposures at the year end and hence no further liquidity exposure. 

 

MANAGEMENT OF LIQUIDITY RISK 

 

The Board sets the Bank’s strategy for managing liquidity risk; oversight of the implementation is 

administered by the Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO).  ALCO recommends to the Board the Bank’s 

liquidity policies and procedures which are maintained and updated by the Bank’s Finance Department in 

conjunction with its Risk Department. Treasury Department manages the Bank’s liquidity position on a day-

to-day basis and reviews daily reports covering the liquidity position of the Bank. A summary report, including 

exceptions and remedial action taken is submitted regularly to ALCO. 

 

The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient 

liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under normal and stressed conditions, without incurring 

unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Bank’s reputation.  
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The key elements of the Bank’s liquidity strategy are as follows: 

 

• Carrying an Annual Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment Process (ILAAP) 

• Maintaining an adequate funding base of customer deposits and wholesale market deposits. 

• Carrying a portfolio of high-quality liquid assets 

• Monitoring maturity mismatches and behavioural characteristics of the Bank’s financial assets and 

financial liabilities. 

• Stress testing the Bank’s liquidity position against various exposure scenarios. 

 

Treasury Department receives information regarding the liquidity profile of the Bank’s financial assets and 

financial liabilities and details of other projected cash-flows from anticipated future business. Treasury 

maintains a portfolio of short-term liquid assets, largely made up of short-term placements with central 

banks and loans and advances to other banks, to ensure that sufficient liquidity is maintained within the 

Bank.   

 

Regular liquidity stress testing is conducted under a variety of scenarios covering both normal and severe 

market conditions. The scenarios are developed considering both Bank specific events and market related 

events. The results of the tests are reviewed by ALCO and presented to the Board. 

 

FUNDING RISK  

 

“Funding risk” is the risk when the Bank is unable to raise or maintain funds of sufficient quality and quantity 

to support the delivery of the business plan or sustain the lending commitments. Prudent funding risk 

management reduces the likelihood of liquidity risk occurring, increases the stability of funding sources and 

ensures future balance sheet growth is sustainable.   

 

MANAGEMENT OF FUNDING RISK 

 

Funding plans includes an assessment of the Bank’s capacity for raising funds across a selected number of 

primary funding sources. Refinancing risks are carefully managed and are subject to controls overseen by 

ALCO. The Bank operates a Fund Transfer Pricing module to ensure that the pricing of loans reflects the cost 

of funds.   

 

MARKET RISK 

 

“Market risk” is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Bank’s income or the value of its holdings 

of financial instruments. The Bank’s exposure to market risk is primarily due to interest rate and foreign 

exchange exposures. 

 

Interest Rate Risk is assessed in Note 29 and Foreign Exchange Risk is assessed in Note 31. 

 

The Bank’s holdings of debt securities comprise Government of Sri Lanka bonds. These assets were valued at 

GBP 529,678 net of ECL provisions as of 31 December 2024 (investments at 31 December 2023 were GBP 

314,427 net of ECL provision).   
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MANAGEMENT OF MARKET RISK 

 

The Bank does not maintain a trading portfolio and market risk arises from its day-to-day banking operations.  

Overall authority for market risk is delegated to ALCO, which sets up limits for each type of risk in line with 

the Board-approved risk appetite. 

 

The Bank manages foreign exchange risk by means of currency exposure limits placed on intraday and 

overnight positions. ALCO is the monitoring body for compliance with these limits. 

 

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss from future cash-flows or fair values of financial instruments because of a 

change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed by the Treasury function principally through 

monitoring interest rate gaps. ALCO is the monitoring body for compliance with the Bank’s appetite for 

interest rate risk.  

 

OPERATIONAL RISK 

 

“Operational risk” is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with 

the Bank’s processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure and from external factors other than credit, 

market, and liquidity risks – e.g., those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted 

standards of corporate behaviour.  

 

MANAGEMENT OF OPERATIONAL RISK 

 

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational risk to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage 

to the Bank’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and innovation. In all cases, the Bank’s policy requires 

compliance with all legal and regulatory requirements. 

 

The Board has delegated to the Executive Committee responsibility for the development and implementation 

of controls to address operational risk. This is supported by the development of overall standards for the 

management of operational risk in the following areas: 

 

• requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorisation of 

transactions. 

• requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring for transactions; 

• compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements; 

• documentation of controls and procedures; 

• requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and 

procedures to address the risks identified; 

• requirements for the reporting of operational losses and the proposed remedial actions; 

• development of contingency plans; 

• training and professional development; 

• information technology and cyber risks; and 

• risk mitigation, including insurance where this is cost-effective. 
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Internal Audit undertakes periodic reviews of operational risk exposures. The results of Internal Audit reviews 

are discussed by the Executive Committee and submitted to the Board Audit and Compliance Committee. 

 

The results of the tests are reviewed by ALCO and presented to the Board.  

 

CAPITAL ADEQUACY 

 

The Bank is required to comply with the provisions of the Capital Requirements Regulation and Directive 

(CRD IV) which was transposed to the PRA rule book as part of the Brexit arrangements in respect of 

regulatory capital. The Bank’s regulatory capital comprises ordinary share capital, revaluation reserves and 

retained earnings. 

 

The regulator provides the Bank with its view of the amount and quality of capital that it considers the Bank 

must hold in addition to its Pillar 1 capital (“Pillar 2A”) to meet the overall financial adequacy requirements 

for credit risk, market risk, counterparty credit risk, interest rate risk, pension obligation risk and group risk.     

 

It also provides its view of the amount of capital buffer the Bank should hold in addition to its total capital 

requirement to cover losses that may arise under a severe stress scenario but avoiding duplication with       

CRD IV buffers (Pillar 2B). The CET1 total capital ratio at the end of 2024 was 24% (2023 46%) see note 32. 

 

MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL ADEQUACY 

 

The Bank’s management uses regulatory capital ratios and buffer requirements in monitoring the Bank’s 

capital adequacy. ALCO is the monitoring body for compliance with the Bank’s appetite for the risk of 

insufficient capital. 

 

Capital adequacy is re-assessed at least annually based on forward-looking projections. Regular capital 

adequacy stress testing is conducted under a variety of scenarios, covering both normal and severe market 

conditions.  The results of the tests are reviewed by ALCO and presented to the Board.   

 

FINANCIAL RISKS ARISING FROM CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

Climate risk is the exposure to physical and transition risks arising from climate change. Physical risk arises 

from long-term changes in the climate and weather-related events, rising average temperatures, heatwaves, 

floods, storms, sea level rises, erosions etc.  

     

Transition risk arises from the adjustment towards a low-carbon economy and could lead to changes in 

appetite, strategy, policy, and technology. These changes could prompt a reassessment of the value of a large 

range of assets and create increased financial exposures for the Bank as the costs and opportunities arising 

from climate change become apparent. Reputational risk may also arise from a failure to meet changing and 

more demanding societal and regulatory expectations.  

 

The Bank accepts a level of climate risk in conducting its business. The Board provides oversight of climate -

related risks through the Board Risk Committee. The Board has delegated day-to-day responsibility for 

managing the financial risk arising from climate change to the Head of Risk and Compliance with wider  
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climate-related risks and opportunities being managed by the executive team. The Bank is currently in the 

process of gathering data to support the climate risk assessment and, therefore risk appetite metrics and 

limits will evolve. 

 

CLIMATE RISK 

 

The financial risks from climate change are classified as physical or transition risks, as defined in the PRA’s 
Supervisory Statement 3/19 (SS3/19) and FCA’s Feedback Statement on Climate Change and Green Finance 
(FS19/6). These risks are manifested in the form of credit, market and operational risks for banks.  
 
Physical Risks: Physical risks from climate change arise from several factors and relate to specific weather 
events (such as floods, fires, droughts, cyclones) and longer-term shifts in the climate (such as rising sea 
levels, changing temperatures). These arise from increasing severity and frequency of climate- and weather-
related events and have the potential to severely damage property and other infrastructure, disrupt supply 
chains and more broadly can lead to loss of life and migration. Direct impact of the physical risks on UK banks 
can be in the form of decline in the collateral values under mortgage exposures on properties that are in 
flood risk zones and hence may translate into higher credit risks for banks.  
 
Transition Risks: These risks arise from the process of adjustment towards a low-carbon or carbon-neutral 
economy, which will require significant structural changes to the economy. The UK Government has set a 
target of achieving net-zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050 to respond to the risks posed by the climate 
change.  
 
Review of the potential physical risks on BOC UK through the publicly available Flood Data published by the 
Environment Agency shows that physical risks (particularly flood risks) on the Bank’s Head Office building 
have been assessed as Low.  
 
BOC UK will conduct a quantitative analysis during 2025 on the potential impact of physical risks on the 
mortgage portfolio of the Bank under the loan book with a particular focus on flood risks and other relevant 
environmental risks. The analyse will be based on properties based on postcodes and publicly available Flood 
Data published by the Environment Agency. Accordingly, the Credit Department have completed a study by 
collecting and analysing flood risk data on the existing book.  
 
For new originations, climate-change-related risks, particularly flood risks, are being reviewed as part of the 
credit application process through independent valuers’ comments on the flood risk sensitivity of the 
properties and sufficient building insurance cover is ensured to be in place to protect the banks collateral. 
 
Greenhouse gas emissions, energy consumption and energy efficiency disclosures are not given in this report 
because the bank's consumption is less than 40,000 kWh of energy.  



Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited  Annual Financial Report 2024 

 

Page 22 December 31, 2024 

 

GOVERNANCE 

BOARD GOVERNANCE AND OVERSIGHT  
 
The Board of Bank of Ceylon (UK) Ltd consists of three categories of Directors: 

• Two Executive Directors 

• Two Independent Non-Executive Directors 

• Two Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors (appointed by Bank of Ceylon) 
 

The Board plays a crucial role in providing leadership within a framework of prudent and effective controls, 
enabling the assessment and management of risks. It is responsible for defining the Bank's purpose, values, 
strategy, and risk appetite, as well as fostering a strong governance culture. 
 
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE AND COMMITTEES 
 
The Bank's governance framework extends beyond the Board, incorporating key committees, including the 
Audit and Risk Committee and Executive Committees. To further enhance governance, as of January 2025, 
the Audit and Risk Committee has been split into two separate committees: 

• The Board Audit and Compliance Committee 

• The Board Risk Committee 
 
This restructuring strengthens oversight in these critical areas, ensuring a more focused and effective 
governance approach. 
 
BOARD RESPONSIBILITIES AND OVERSIGHT 
 
The Board convenes quarterly to oversee the Bank’s overall direction, supervision, and control. Its key 
responsibilities include: 

• Evaluating the Bank’s competitive positioning and approving strategic and financial plans 

• Reviewing the Bank’s financial performance and position 

• Approving significant structural and organizational changes 

• Establishing the risk management framework and defining the overall risk appetite 

• Promoting sustainability and driving positive societal and environmental impact 
 
Additionally, the Board reviews and approves critical policies related to credit, large exposures, impairment, 
liquidity, and operational risk, ensuring alignment with the Bank’s broader risk management objectives. 
Further insights into the Bank’s governance and risk management practices can be found in the Board Audit 
and Compliance Committee and the Board Risk Committee Report on page 26 for the year ended December 
31, 2024. 
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

  
The Board of Directors present their Report, together with the audited financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.  

 

These financial statements have been prepared under International Financial 

Reporting Standards, in conformity with the Companies Act 2006.  

 

A review of the Bank’s business operations, its objectives and activities are covered in the Chairman’s Report 

and the Strategic Report.    

 

DIRECTORS  

   
The names of the directors who served on the board and changes to the composition of the board that has 

taken place during the financial year ended 31.12.2024 and until the date of approval of the Annual Report:  

 

• Mr. Ronald Perera (Resigned on 14th March 2024) 

• Mr. Kavan Ratnayaka (Resigned on 23rd September 2024) 

• Mr. W.D.R. Swanney (Resigned on 28th February 2025) 

• Mr. Aruna Kumara (Resigned on 05th September 2024) 

• Mr. Madhawa Dissanayake (Appointed on 16th September 2024) 

• Mr. Roy England (Resigned on 1st December 2024) 

• Mr. Kavinda De Zoysa (Appointed on 9th December 2024) 

• Mr. Carey Leonard (Appointed on 20th January 2025) 

• Mr. Christopher Fitzgibbon (Appointed on 21st January 2025) 

• Mr. Sanjeewa Samarakoon  

• Mr. W. P. Russel Fonseka 

 

RESULTS & DIVIDENDS 

 
The results for the year are set out in the income statement on page 39. The profit before taxation for the 

year ended 31 December 2024 was GBP 412,301 (2023 profit of GBP 1,067,940). A review of the financial 

performance of the Bank is included within the Strategic report page 6. The directors do not recommend a 

dividend for the financial year 2024 (2023-Nil).  

 

POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS. 

 

There have been no post-balance sheet events.  
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GOING CONCERN  

 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, as the Directors are confident that 

Bank of Ceylon (UK) Ltd has the necessary resources to continue its operations for the foreseeable future, 

extending at least 12 months from the approval of the financial statements. 

 

In reaching this conclusion, the Directors have considered a range of information concerning both present 

and future conditions. Pertinent information relevant to this assessment, includes the Bank's principal 

activities, challenges, and uncertainties, which are detailed in the Strategic Report. 

 

The Bank adheres to a formalized process of budgeting, reporting, and review. Its planning procedures entail 

forecasting profitability, capital position, funding requirements, and cash flow over a three-year horizon. The 

2024 plan is formulated based on current and forecasted economic market conditions, with an assumption 

that the Sri Lankan economy will take two to three years to fully recover. Moreover, the plan accounts for 

offsetting the decline in trade finance business through the establishment of new connections with other 

Asian markets. Encouragingly, first-quarter achievements in 2025 have exceeded expectations and are on 

schedule to deliver the budgeted results.  

 

The political and economic situation in Sri Lanka has shown signs of stabilisation, with exports, tourism, and 

foreign remittance levels steadily rebounding, surpassing pre-crisis levels. Notably, the IMF concluded its 

review of the second tranche under the structural funding of USD 2.9 billion, releasing USD 337 million. 

 

The Bank has successfully raised sufficient deposits in the UK retail market in January 2025 to finance its 

growth and expansion ambitions. Despite the slow recovery of the Sri Lankan economy, this will not impede 

the Bank's ability to fulfil its UK expansion plans. 

 

Additionally, the parent bank, BOC Colombo, has published its audited financial statements for the year 

ended 31 December 2024, which show a year-on-year growth of 141% in profit before tax. Notably, Fitch 

Ratings has upgraded Bank of Ceylon Colombo's long-term foreign currency issuer default ratings to ‘CCC+’, 

reflecting an improved foreign currency liquidity position. 

 

The Directors believe that the Bank has adequate resources to sustain its activities in the foreseeable future, 

including sufficient capital to meet regulatory requirements as stipulated by the Prudential Regulation 

Authority.  

 

Following a comprehensive assessment of the Bank's financial position, cash flow projections, access to 

funding, underlying assumptions, and potential risks, the directors have concluded it appropriate to continue 

adopting the going concern basis for preparing the Annual Report and Accounts. 

 

DISCLOSURE IN RESPECT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

In the course of its normal business activities, the financial instruments transacted by the Bank include 

investments in counterparties (note 14), lending to customers (note 15), investments (note 19). Please also 

see strategic report for additional disclosures.  
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DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR 

 

The Directors who held office at the date of approval of this Report confirm that, as far as they are each 

aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Bank’s auditor is unaware and each Director has 

taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make themselves aware of any relevant 

audit information and to establish that the Bank’s auditor is aware of that information.  

 

QUALIFYING INDEMNITY INSURANCE 

 

The Bank had a ‘Directors’ and Officers’ liability insurance policy in place throughout the year.  

 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 

 

The Bank did not undertake any formal research and development activities in the ordinary course of 

business. See the Strategic Report for more information. 

  

CHARITABLE DONATIONS 

 

The Bank did not make any political or charitable contributions during the year (2023: Nil). 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR 

As part of our periodic review of external audit arrangements, the company has appointed Zenth Audit as 
the external auditor, replacing MHA Macintyre who stepped down during the financial year 2024. 

We would like to express our gratitude to MHA Macintyre for their professional service and support over the 
years. The appointment of Zenith Audit aligns with our commitment to ensuring high-quality audit and 
assurance services that support the company’s long-term objectives. 

This report was approved by the board of directors on 23rd April 2025 and is signed on its behalf by Madhawa 
Dissanayake 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Madhawa Dissanayake 
Chief Executive Officer    
23rd April 2025 
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REPORT OF THE BOARD AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE AND THE 
BOARD RISK COMMITTEE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

In January 2025, the Bank split the Audit and Risk Committee (“The Committee”) into two 
separate committees the Board Audit and Compliance Committee and the Board Risk 
Committee (“The Committees”). However, for the purpose of this report for the year ended 
31 December 2024 it continued to operate as the Audit and Risk Committee.  

During 2024, the Committee comprised two independent non-executive directors: Roy 
England, who resigned on 30 November 2024, and David Swanney, who stepped down as 
Chair on 28 February 2025 after serving for fourteen years. Following their appointments to 
the Board in January 2025, Christopher Fitzgibbon assumed the role of Chair of the Board 
Audit and Compliance Committee and Carey Leonard was appointed as Chair of the Board 
Risk Committee.  

 
The Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Head of Finance and Treasury and Head 
of Risk and Compliance attend the meeting by invitation. Both the internal and external 
auditors are also invited to each meeting. 

 
The Audit and Risk Committee (the “Committee”) supported the Board, by ensuring 
oversight of the integrity of financial reporting and controls. This report provides an overview 
of the Committee’s work and details how it discharged its responsibilities during the year.  

 
From a risk perspective, the Committee had responsibility for ensuring that the business 
operates within the agreed Risk appetite, whilst ensuring inhouse capability to identify and 
manage new risks.  The delegated oversight relating to risk includes:  
 

• Risk Management 

• Compliance 

• Whistleblowing, Fraud, Bribery and Financial Crime.   

In the area of Finance, the responsibilities of the Committee are in line with the provisions 
of the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) Guidance on Audit Committees. That is, assisting the  

 
Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities, specifically the ongoing review, monitoring 
and assessment of: 
 

• The integrity of the financial statements and significant financial reporting 

judgements contained therein.  

• The effectiveness of the system of internal control processes.  

• The internal audit and external audit processes.  

• The performance and independence of both internal and external auditor; and  

▪ The engagement of external auditor for non-audit work.  
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KEY AREAS OF FOCUS DURING 2024 

During the year, the Committee met four times and addressed several key matters, in addition to those 
outlined elsewhere in this report: 

• Governance Framework audit: Conducted a comprehensive review, identifying areas for 
improvement and proposed management actions. The Committee is satisfied that the actions 
taken adequately address the points raised. 
 

• Cybersecurity Risk Oversight: Assessed cybersecurity risk exposures and reviewed 
management’s mitigation strategies. 
 

• Macroeconomic Impact assessment: The potential effects of the Sri Lankan economic crisis, high 
inflation and broader macroeconomic conditions on the Bank’s operations and risk profile were 
evaluated.  
 

• Regulatory Engagement: Engaged in discussions with the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) 
regarding alignment with their regulatory priorities. 
 

• External Auditor Selection: Conducted an evaluation process and oversaw the change of the 
Bank’s external auditor from MHA to Zenith Ltd. 

 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS  

 

The primary areas of judgement considered by the Committee in relation to the 2024 accounts were:  

 

• Loan loss provisioning and the review of the judgements used in arriving at the basis for the ECL 

provisioning, in line with IFRS9. 

 

• Fair Value Measurements: Review of the valuations for the Bank’s financial instruments.  

 

• Evaluation of the external auditor’s assessment of the risks of material misstatement. 

 

• Revenue recognition: Review of the design, implementation, and effectiveness of controls around 

the IFRS9 calculation of interest income and charges, including the timing of fees and commission 

recognition under effective interest rate methodologies; and 

 

• The justification for the going concern basis of accounting used for the annual report and accounts.  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

INTERNAL CONTROLS AND RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS 

In considering the effectiveness of the Bank’s internal controls, the Committee received and discussed 

reports from the Internal and the external Auditors.  
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WHISTLEBLOWING, FRAUD AND BRIBERY, AND FINANCIAL CRIME 

The Committee reviewed the adequacy and security of the Bank’s arrangements for its employees and 

contractors to raise concerns in confidence, about possible fraud or other wrongdoings in financial reporting 

or in other matters. The Committee also reviewed the periodic reports from the Money Laundering Reporting 

Officer (“MLRO”) and the adequacy and effectiveness of the Bank’s anti-money laundering systems and 

controls. 

INTERNAL AUDIT, RISK AND COMPLIANCE 

It is the responsibility of the Committee to monitor the effectiveness of internal audit and compliance 

activities and to ensure that adequate resources are being allocated to second and third lines of defense. In 

order to provide the scalability and flexibility of specialist resources required in internal audit, the Bank 

outsources this role to Grant Thornton LLP. The Head of Risk and Compliance is responsible for managing risk 

and compliance activities. 

EXTERNAL AUDIT 

 

The effectiveness of the external audit process is dependent on appropriate audit risk identification and at 

the start of the audit cycle, the Committee received from the external auditor a detailed audit plan, 

identifying its assessment of the key risks.  

 

The Committee approved the fees for audit services for 2024 after a review of the level and nature of the 

work to be performed and being satisfied that the fees were appropriate for the scope of the work required.  

 

There are no non-audit services provided by the current statutory auditors, Zenith Audit Ltd.  

 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS 

 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference and effectiveness was reviewed during the year and found to be fit for 

purpose.  

 
On behalf of the committee: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Madhawa Diswsanayake 
Chief Executive Officer  
23rd April 2025 
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

IN RESPECT OF THE STRATEGIC REPORT, THE DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND THE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS   

 
The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, Directors’ Report, and the financial 

statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.   

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year.  Under that law 

they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standards 

adopted in the United Kingdom (“UK adopted IAS”)  

Under company law, the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that 

they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Bank and of its profit or loss for that period.  In 

preparing the financial statements, the directors are required to: 

• Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;   

• Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable, relevant, and reliable;   

• State whether they have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and in 

accordance with UK adopted IAS. 

• Assess the Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern; and   

• Use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Bank or to 

cease operations or have no realistic alternative but to do so.   

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 

the Bank’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Bank 

and enable them to ensure that its financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They are 

responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general 

responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Bank and 

to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.   

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information 

included on the Bank’s website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of 

financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.  

 
By order of the Board: 

 
 
 
 
 

Madhawa Dissanayake 
Chief Executive Officer  
23rd April 2025 
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Opinion  

We have audited the financial statements of Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited (the “Bank”) for the year ended 31 

December 2024. These financial statements are included within the Annual Report, which comprise: the 

Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in 

Equity, the Statement of Cash Flows, and the Notes to the financial statements, including significant 

accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the Bank’s 

financial statements is applicable law and International Accounting Standards adopted in the UK (UK-adopted 

IAS.  

In our opinion the Bank’s financial statements:  

• give a true and fair view of the state of the Bank’s affairs as at 31 December 2024 and of the Bank’s 

profit for the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with UK-adopted IAS; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

Our opinion is consistent with our reporting to the Board Audit and Compliance Committee. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 

applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 

Bank in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements 

in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard as applied to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our 

ethical responsibilities in accordance with those requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern assumption on the Financial Statements 

In auditing the Financial Statements, we have concluded that the Directors' use of the going concern basis of 

accounting in the preparation of the Financial Statements is appropriate. Our evaluation of the Directors’ 

assessment of the Bank’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included: 

• Reviewed and challenged management’s assessment of the Bank’s ability to continue in operation 

for the foreseeable future; 

• Reviewed and challenged the assumptions used in the preparation of budgets and forecasts and 

performed sensitivities on the information through changes in the assumptions; 

• Reviewed the entity's ICAAP and ILAAP and considered compliance with capital and liquidity 

requirements within the forecast; 

• Enquired of management as to their knowledge of events or conditions beyond the period of 

management’s assessment that could have cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue 

as a going concern;  

• Discussed with management with regards to the progress the Bank has made in response to 

regulatory matters in prior years; and 

• Checked that going concern disclosures were appropriate and sufficient. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events 

or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Bank’s ability to continue as 

a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the Financial Statements are authorised 

for issue.  
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Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are described in 
the relevant sections of this report. However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, 
this statement is not a guarantee as to the Bank’s ability as a going concern. 

Overview of our audit approach 
Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the Bank and its environment, including the Bank’s 

system of internal control, and assessing the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. We 

also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including assessing whether there was 

evidence of bias by the Directors that may have represented a risk of material misstatement. 

Materiality 

• Overall materiality for the financial statements - £300,000 based on c.2% of Net Assets (“NA”)  

• Performance materiality - £150,000 based on 50% of the overall materiality 

Key Audit Matters  

Key Audit Matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our 

audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of 

material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) that we identified. These matters included those 

matters which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy; the allocation of resources in the audit; 

and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit 

of the Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 

opinion on these matters.  

 

Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

 

Expected credit loss (ECL) provision 

– impairment of loans and advances 

to customers 

Loan and advances to customers at 
31 December 2024 total £56,807k 
(2023: 34,032) net of impairment 
loss provision of £67k (2023: 
£499k). 

Credit loss events may have 
occurred but may not have been 
recognised by the Bank. There is an 
inherent risk that the Bank’s 
counterparties default, resulting in 
impairment of the loans. In 
addition, impairment provision 
estimates require management to 
make judgements about the timing 
and extent of future cash flows 
which are inherently uncertain. 
Given the relative size of the loans 
and advances portfolio, a failure to 
recognise required impairment loss 
provision could have a material 
impact on the financial statements. 

 

We reviewed and performed walkthroughs of the related controls in 

this area and tested the operating effectiveness of key controls in the 

expected credit loss provision process, including manual, automated 

and IT dependent controls where relevant.  

The calculation of ECL require management to make significant 

judgments and estimates which are subjective due to significant 

uncertainty associated with the assumptions used. 

The following areas have greater levels of management judgements 

and estimations involved and are therefore classified as significant risk 

areas in the estimation of ECL: 

• Staging - Allocation of assets to stage 1, 2, or 3 on a timely 

basis in accordance with IFRS 9; 

• Model estimations - Accounting interpretations, modelling 

assumptions and data used to build and run the Probability of Default 

('PD'), Loss Given Default ('LGD') models that calculate the ECL; 

• Economic scenarios - Inputs, assumptions and weightings 

used to estimate the impact of multiple economic scenarios including 

any changes to scenarios required; 

• Adjustments - Adjustments to the model-driven ECL results 

are raised by management to address known impairment model 

limitations or emerging trends as well as risks not captured by models. 

In-model and post-model adjustments (IMAs and PMAs) which are 

recognised to address identified model data limitations are inherently 

uncertain and significant management judgement is involved in 

estimating certain; 

• Significant increase in credit risk ("SICR") - the criteria selected 

to identify a SICR is a key judgement in the Bank's ECL calculation as 
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this criteria determine whether a 12 month or a lifetime provision is 

recorded. 

We have evaluated the design and implementation of key controls 

across the processes relevant to ECL judgments and estimates noted. 

These processes, among others, included those over: 

• the generation of the multiple economic scenarios including 

governance processes and the application of weightings to the 

different scenarios; 

• the allocation of assets into stages including management's 

monitoring of stage effectiveness; 

• model governance including monitoring and model validation; 

• the recording of collateral into lending system for Retail loans; 

• the determination of credit risk ratings; 

• data accuracy and completeness; 

• credit monitoring including governing the watchlist process 

and the identification of credit impaired loans; 

• multiple economic scenarios; and 

• the governance and review of in-model adjustments (IMA) 

and post-model adjustments (PMA); 

 

We engaged the support of our external credit modelling experts to 

assess the performance of the ECL models and the appropriateness of 

management's key judgements and assumptions in the context of the 

current economic environment and our wider industry experience. 

 

Staging - We evaluated the criteria used to allocate a financial asset to 

stage 1, 2 or 3 in accordance with IFRS 9. We have evaluated 

management's credit monitoring which derives the probability of 

default estimates applied in the staging calculation. We have tested a 

sample of loans to assess the credit quality and to assess if the staging 

is appropriate. 

 

We evaluated management's credit monitoring which drives the 

probability of default estimates applied in the staging calculation. We 

recalculated, on a sample basis, the risk ratings for performing loans. 

We also assessed the timing and robustness of management's annual 

credit review on loan exposures to evaluate whether it appropriately 

considered credit risk factors including publicly available information. 

 

Model estimations - We evaluated and challenged the Bank's 

impairment methodologies for compliance with IFRS 9. We performed 

a risk assessment on all models involved in the ECL calculation to 

select models to test. We involved our external modelling experts to 

assist us to test this ECL models by testing the assumptions, inputs 

and formulae used. Our external credit modelling experts have 

independently replicated the PD, EAD and LGD models. 

 

To evaluate data quality, we agreed a sample of ECL calculation data 

points to source systems, including balance sheet date data used to 

run the models and historic loss data to monitor models. We also 
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tested the ECL data points from the calculation engine through to the 

general ledger and disclosures. 

 

Economic scenarios - Our external expert has evaluated and 

challenged the economic scenarios and probability weightages. We 

have compared the management's scenarios with variety of external 

sources. Our expert has assessed if the forecasted macroeconomic 

variables are complete and accurate. 

 

Adjustments - We assessed and tested the expert judgements applied 

by management to address the credit risk in the portfolio that was not 

reflected in modelled outputs, evaluating and challenging the 

methodology, completeness and application. 

 

Overall assessment - We performed an overall assessment of the ECL 

provision levels by stage to determine if they were reasonable by 

considering the overall credit quality of the Bank's portfolios. 

 

Disclosure - We tested the data flows used to populate the disclosures 

and assessed the adequacy of disclosures for compliance with the 

accounting standards and regulatory considerations. 

 

 

Key observations communicated to 

the Bank's Board Audit Committee 

 

 

We found the approach taken in respect of ECL to be consistent 

with the requirements of IFRS 9 and we have concluded that the 

assumptions and judgements made by the management in the 

application of ECL were reasonable and supportable 

 
Our application of materiality   
Our definition of materiality considers the value of error or omission on the financial statements that, 

individually or in aggregate, would change or influence the economic decision of a reasonably knowledgeable 

user of those financial statements.  Misstatements below these levels will not necessarily be evaluated as 

immaterial as we also take account of the nature of identified misstatements, and the particular 

circumstances of their occurrence, when evaluating their effect on the financial statements as a whole. 

Materiality is used in planning the scope of our work, executing that work and evaluating the results.  

When calculating the materiality we have taken the following into account: 

• The Bank is an entity authorised by the PRA and regulated by the PRA and FCA, which has relevant 

regulatory and compliance requirements. The main users of the financial statements are the 

regulatory bodies and the bank's majority and ultimate controlling shareholder, Bank of Ceylon – 

Sri Lanka. 

• The bank has been incurring losses or breaking even in the past, however this trend has started 

reversing in 2024 and in the prior year.  

 

Therefore, we considered Net assets (NA) being the most appropriate benchmarks. Our primary benchmark 

was NA due to the parent’s and regulator’s focus being mainly the Bank’s capital adequacy. 
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 Net Assets (NA) 

Overall materiality 

The total of any proposed unadjusted misstatements 

should not exceed the total materiality for the financial 

statements as a whole. 

 

£300,000 

Basis for determination Circa 2% of NA 

 

Rationale for benchmark applied 

 

NA and the percentage have been used as 
an industry practice, also considering there 
is one ultimate beneficiary shareholder, 
and the entity is regulated and has relevant 
capital requirements. 

Performance materiality (50% of overall). 

This is the application of materiality at the individual 

account or balance level, set at an amount to reduce, to an 

appropriately low level, the probability that the aggregate 

of uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceeds 

materiality for the financial statements as a whole. The 

determination of performance materiality reflects our 

assessment of the risk of undetected errors existing, the 

nature of the systems and controls and the level of 

misstatements arising in previous audits. PM has been set 

up at 50% due to this being our first year audit and is 

expected to increase to 75% in future years.  

 
 
 

£150,000 

Clearly trivial threshold (5% of overall materiality)  
This de minimums amount is considered when deciding 
whether to propose an audit adjustment. Any corrected or 
uncorrected misstatements above this threshold are 
reported to the Board Audit and Compliance Committee. 

 
£15,000 

 

 

 

 

Qualitative misstatements 

 

We assess materiality not only 

quantitatively but also qualitatively. 

Determining materiality involves the 

exercise of judgment and there are 

sensitive areas, in respect of which our 

materiality assessment is more qualitative. 

Such areas include but are not limited to 

key management and directors’ 

remuneration, related party transactions, 

and material non-compliance with 

applicable banking laws and regulations. 
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The control environment 
We evaluated the design and implementation of those internal controls of the Bank which are relevant to 

our audit, such as those relating to the financial reporting cycle. We deployed our internal IT audit specialist 

to get an understanding of the general IT environment. 

Climate-related risks 
In planning our audit and gaining an understanding of the Bank, we considered the potential impact of 

climate-related risks on the business and its financial statements. We obtained management’s climate-

related risk assessment, along with relevant documentation and reports relating to management’s 

assessment. We have agreed with managements’ assessment that climate-related risks are not material to 

these financial statements. 

Reporting on other information  

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report other than the financial 

statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information 

contained within the Annual Report. Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other 

information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form 

of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 

statements, or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required 

to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, 

based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact.   

We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities. 

Strategic report and directors report  

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:  

• the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial year ended 

31 December 2024 is consistent with the financial statements; and  

• the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable 

legal requirements.  

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Bank and its environment obtained in the course of 

the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors’ report.  

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

• we have not obtained all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept by the Bank, or returns adequate for our audit have 
not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

• certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns. 

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility. 
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Responsibilities of directors   

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the 

preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for 

such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Bank’s ability to continue 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or have 

no realistic alternative but to do so.   

Auditor responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an independent auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 

financial statements.  

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 

procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of 

irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, 

including fraud is detailed below: 

We considered the nature of the industry and sector in which the Bank operates, while performing risk 

assessment procedures and obtaining an understanding of the Bank and its environment, the applicable 

financial reporting framework, the applicable laws and regulations, the Bank’s system of internal control and 

the fraud risk factors relevant to the Bank that affect the susceptibility of assertions to material misstatement 

due to fraud.  

The senior statutory auditor led a discussion among the audit team with particular emphasis on how and 

where the Bank's financial statements may be susceptible to material misstatement due to fraud, including 

how fraud might occur. The Bank operates in a highly regulated banking industry. As such, the senior 

statutory auditor considered the experience and expertise of the engagement team to ensure that the team 

had the appropriate competence and capabilities to identify or recognise non-compliance with laws and 

regulations. The senior statutory auditor also communicated relevant laws and regulations and potential 

fraud risks to all engagement team members, including experts, and remained alert to any indications of 

fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations throughout the audit. 

 

We enquired of the directors and management concerning the Bank’s policies and procedures relating to: 

• identifying, evaluating and complying with the laws and regulations and whether they were 

aware of any instances of non-compliance; 

• detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they had any knowledge of actual or 

suspected fraud; and 

• the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud or non-compliance with laws 

and regulations. 

 

We assessed the susceptibility of the Bank’s financial statements to material misstatement, including how 

fraud might occur by evaluating management’s incentives and opportunities for manipulation of the financial 

statements. This included utilising the spectrum of inherent risk and an evaluation of the risk of management 

override of controls. We determined that the principal risks were related to posting inappropriate journal 
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entries to increase revenue or reduce costs, creating fictitious transactions to hide losses or to improve 

financial performance, and management bias in accounting estimates. 

We considered compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006, UK tax legislation or those that 

had a fundamental effect on the operations of the Bank including the regulatory and supervisory 

requirements of the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) as the 

key laws and regulations which non-compliance could directly lead to material misstatement due to fraud at 

the financial statement level. We evaluated whether the selection and application of accounting policies by 

the Bank may be indicative of fraudulent financial reporting. Our audit procedures responsive to assessed 

risks of material misstatement due to fraud at the assertion level included but were not limited to:  

• Testing the appropriateness of manual journal entries recorded in the general ledger and other 

adjustments made in the preparation of the financial statements, including those posted late for 

financial statements preparation, those posted infrequently or by unexpected users, those posted 

to suspense accounts or with unusual descriptions; 

• Making inquiries of individuals involved in the financial reporting process about inappropriate or 

unusual activity relating to the processing of journal entries;  

• Selecting and testing journal entries and other adjustments made at the end of a reporting period 

and throughout the period;  

• Reviewing and challenging accounting estimates for biases that could represent a risk of material 

misstatement due to fraud;  

• Evaluating the business rationale of significant transactions outside the normal course of business, 

and reviewing accounting estimates for bias; 

• Enquiry of management around actual and potential litigation and claims; 

• Obtaining confirmations from third parties to confirm existence of a sample of transactions and 

balances; 

• Reviewing of the minutes of the Bank’s board and audit and risk committee meetings, inspection of 

the complaints register, inspection of legal and regulatory correspondence and correspondences 

with the regulators PRA and the FCA;  

• Reviewing financial statements disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess 

compliance with applicable laws and regulations expected to have a direct impact on the financial 

statements. 

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements 

of the financial statements due to irregularities, including fraud, may not be detected, even though we have 

properly planned and performed our audit in accordance with the auditing standards. For example, the 

further removed non-compliance with laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in 

the financial statements, the less likely we would become aware of it. In addition, as with any audit, there 

remains a higher risk of non-detection of irregularities, as they may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, or override of internal controls. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the financial statements is located on the FRC’s website at: 

www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report.   

Other matter 

The Bank’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 were audited by another auditor who 
expressed an unmodified opinion on these statements on 22 April 2024. 

Other requirements   

We were appointed by the directors on 16 December 2024. The period of total uninterrupted engagement 

including previous renewals and reappointments of the firm is 1 year. We did not provide any non-audit 

services which are prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard to the Bank, and we remain independent of the 

Bank in conducting our audit.    

 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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Use of our report  

This report is made solely to the Bank’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 

Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Bank’s members 

those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 

extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Bank and the 

Bank’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.  

 

 

 
 
 
Filip Lyapov (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of Zenith Audit Ltd 
Statutory Auditors 
1st Floor, 18 Devonshire Row, London EC2M 4RH 
23 April 2025 the financial statements 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

    
 

           Note 

  

2024 
  

 

2023 
    GBP 000  GBP 000 
  

 
     

 

Interest income  
4 

 
9,265    6,466  

Interest expense 5       (6,885)      (4,272) 

 

Net interest Income  

  
2,380  2,194 

      

Fees and commission income 6  564   530 

Net gains from Forex transactions    
97   421 

Net Operating income   
3,041   3,145 

      

Personnel expenses 7 
 

    (1,459)         (1,302) 

Operational expenses 8 
        

(1,133) 
          (940) 

Depreciation 9          (120)     (116) 

Amortization 10 
 

          (10)             (9) 

Impairment gains/losses on credit exposure 11 
 

        93            290 

   
     (2,629)         (2,077) 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax          412          1,068  
       

Tax credit/(charge)on loss from ordinary activities    (85)          (179) 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax   
327     889 

Fair value gain on valuation of property  
 

-  574 

Deferred tax asset/liability  
 

32  (290) 

Other comprehensive income    359  284  

      
 

Total comprehensive income for the year   359           1,173   

 
 

The accompanying notes on pages 43 to 68 forms an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes on pages 43 to 68 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were authorised for issue on the 
23rd of April 2025, and were signed on its behalf by:  
 

 

 Note  2024  2023 

       
Assets   GBP 000   GBP 000 

       

Cash and cash equivalents 13            100,818   115,702 

Loans and advances to banks 14        7,121   1,831 

Loans and advances to customers 15          56,807   34,032 

Derivatives 16              -   268 

Prepayment and accrued income              17  154  103 

Other assets 18  83  148 

Investments 19              3,712   435 

Property and equipment 9            4,071  3,812 

Intangible assets 10                94   22 

Total assets          172,860       156,353 
       

Liabilities       

Deposits by banks 20  111,334  120,815 

Customer accounts deposits 21  44,538  19,229 

Derivatives 22  -  189 

Accruals  23  258  357 

Other liabilities 24  973  239 

Current Liabilities          157,103  140,829 

       

Current tax  12  85  179 

Deferred tax            502   534 

Total liabilities    157,690  141,542 
       

Equity       

Share capital 25  15,000  15,000 

Revaluation reserve              1,136   1,104 

Accumulated losses    (966)  (1,293) 
       

Equity shareholders' funds      15,170  14,811 
       

Total liabilities and equity   172,860  156,353 

      

Madhawa Dissanayake   
Chief Executive Officer 
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 STATEMENT OF CHANGES TO EQUITY  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Share 

Capital 

Accumulated  

losses 
Revaluation 

Reserve 

Total 

Equity 

Equity Shareholder’s funds 
1 January 2023 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Cost at 1st January 2023 15,000 (1,989) 820 13,831 

 
Profit for the Year - 889 - 889 

Retained Earnings Adjustment - (193) -   (193) 

Revaluation Reserve movement - - 284 284 

Equity Shareholder’s funds 31st December 
2023  15,000   (1,293)  1,104 14,811 

          
 
 
The accompanying notes on pages 43 to 68 form an integral part of these financial statements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Share 

Capital 
Accumulated  

losses 
Revaluation 

Reserve 

Total 

Equity 
Equity Shareholder’s funds 

1 January 2024 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Cost at 1st January 2024 15,000 (1,293) 1,104 14,811 

Profit for the year - 327 - 327 

Other comprehensive income - - 32 32 

Equity Shareholder’s funds 31st December 

2024 15,000 (966) 1,136 15,170 
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STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

      
Note   

 2024  2023 

Net cash flow from operating activities    
  

 GBP 000  GBP 000 

Profit / loss before tax            412   1,068 

             
Non-cash items included in profit and other 

adjustments: 

   

    

 

Depreciation of operating property, plant, and 
equipment 

9   

 

120 

 

116 

 Amortization of intangible assets   
10   

 10  9 

 Impairment gains on loans to customers  
11   

 (431)  (290) 

             

Net (increase) / decrease in operating assets:  
   

    

 Loans to customers    

   

 

            

(22,782)   

           

(15,946)  

 Financial instruments    
   

 (7,861)         6,867  

 Other Receivable     
   

            14  (68) 

             
Net increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities         

 Retail deposits        25,309  7,802 

 Financial instruments   
   

 (9,670)  30,118 

 Other liabilities    
   

 635  (617) 

          (14,244)   29,059 

Corporate tax paid       (179)  - 

Net cash flow from operating activities       (14,423)  29,059 

             

Net cash flow from investing activities       (14,423)  29,059 

Purchase of operating property, plant, and equipment    
 (461)  (116) 

             
Net cash flow from financing activities          
Repayment on investments        -             -  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    
 (14,884)  28,943 

             

Opening cash and cash equivalents   

   

 

              

115,702   

           

86,759  

Closing Cash and cash equivalents   

   

 

              

100,818   

           

115,702  

             
Represented by balance within:          

Cash      

 
13 

  

 

                   
59   

                 
32  

Short term bank balances    

   

 

           

100,759   

           

115,670  

      

   

 

              

100,818   

           

115,702  

 
 

The accompanying notes on pages 43 to 68 forms an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 

1) REPORTING ENTITY 
 
Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited (the “Bank”) is a 
company incorporated in England and Wales under 
the Companies Act 2006 and is domiciled in the 
United Kingdom. The Bank is authorised by the PRA 
and regulated by the FCA and the PRA to carry on 
certain regulated financial services activities 
including deposit-taking and dealing in investments 
as principal. The Bank offers retail services, 
corporate and correspondent banking facilities in 
addition to trade finance and remittance services. 
 
Information regarding the principal activities and 
operations of the Bank and its regulatory status is 
set out in the Report of the Directors and in the 
notes to the financial statements. 

 

2) BASIS OF ACCOUNTING  
 

These financial statements of the Bank have been 
prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standards adopted in the United 
Kingdom (“UK-adopted IAS”) and those parts of the 
Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies 
applying UK-adopted IAS. They were authorised for 
issue by the Bank’s Board of Directors on the 23rd 
of April 2025.  
 
a) New standards and amended standards  
 
The following new standards or amendments to 
existing standards were adopted as endorsed by 
the UK Endorsement Board (UKEB) with effective 
date 1 January 2024 for the first time but had no 
material impact on the financial statements. 
 
✓ Lease liability in a sale and leaseback 

transaction (Amendments to IFRS 16) 
✓ International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Rules 

(Amendments to IAS 12) 
✓ Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-

current and Non-current Liabilities with 
Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1) 

✓ Disclosures: Supplier Finance Arrangements –
(Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7) 

 
 
 

 

Future accounting developments 
 
The following accounting standards have been 
issued by the IASB and endorsed by the UKEB but 
are not yet effective. 
 
✓ Lack of exchangeability (Amendments to IAS1) 
✓ Classification and Measurement of Financial 

Instruments (Amendments to IFRS9 and IFRS7 
✓ Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting 

Standards- Volume 11 
✓ Power Purchase Agreements (Amendments to 

IFRS 9 and IFRS 7) 
 
IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements and IFRS 19 - Subsidiaries without 
Public Accountability: Disclosures are not yet 
endorsed by UKEB. 
 
The is currently assessing the impact of these 
amendments, however the impact to the Bank 
financial reporting is not expected to be material. 
 
b) Going concern basis of accounting 

 
The financial statements of the Bank have been 
prepared on a going concern basis, as the directors 
continue to be of the opinion that the Bank has 
sufficient resources to continue in business for the 
foreseeable future. 
 
The directors’ opinion that the financial statements 
should be prepared on a going concern basis has 
been reached after reviewing the company’s 
budget, cash flow forecast for the next three years. 

 
In forming this opinion, the directors have had due 
regard to the guidance issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council in April 2016 entitled ‘Guidance 
on Going Concern basis of accounting and 
reporting on material uncertainties, solvency, and 
liquidity. 
 
c) Functional and presentational currency 

 
The functional currency of the Bank is pounds 
Sterling, the currency of the country in which the 
bank is incorporated. These financial statements 
are presented in Sterling (GBP) and amounts are 
rounded to the nearest thousand pounds, except 
when otherwise indicated. 
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d) Basis of measurement 

 
These financial statements have been prepared on 
the historical cost basis. The exception to this is the 
following assets: cash and cash equivalents and 
non-defaulted investments. Property plant & 
equipment is on a revalued basis. Liabilities include 
derivatives which are recorded at fair value while 
all other liabilities are on a historical basis. 
 
e) Critical accounting estimates 

 
The preparation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires 
management to exercise judgement in the process 
of applying the accounting policies. There have 
been no significant changes in the basis upon which 
critical estimates and judgements have been 
determined compared to those applied as of 31st 
December 2024. 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period 
in which the estimate is revised and in any future 
periods affected. 
 
The Bank considers data from reputable external 
sources to form a general market consensus which 
informs its central scenario. These sources include 
data and forecast from public statements, PRA and 
private sector economic research bodies. The Bank 
also takes account of public statements from 
bodies such as the Bank of England and the UK 
Government in deciding its final position. 
 
The base case used for the IFRS 9 impairment 
assessment is aligned with the bank’s core business 
planning and forecasting assumptions. The upside 
and downside scenarios are developed as 
deviations from this base case. The severe scenario 
is constructed in accordance with guidance 
provided by the Bank of England, incorporating a 
higher level of unemployment a further 
deterioration in the trade finance business with Sri 
Lanka and a decline in money market deposits. 

The weightings attached to each scenario are set 
out below:  

 2024 2023 
Base case scenario           55% 45% 
Upside scenario                    5%    5% 
Downside Scenario          40% 50% 

 
The impacts of these scenarios on capital and 
liquidity have been considered by the board in 
assessing the going concern of the bank as set out 
on pages 24 and 25. 
 

3) MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The accounting policies set out below have been 
applied consistently to all periods presented in 
these financial statements.  

 
a) Interest income and expense 

 
Interest income is recognised in the income 
statement using the effective interest method 
which discounts the estimated future cash 
payments or receipts over the expected life of the 
financial instruments to the gross carrying amount 
of the non-credit impaired financial asset. Interest 
expense is recognised in the income statement 
using the same effective interest method on the 
amortised cost of the financial liability.  

 
The application of the method has the effect of 
recognising income (and expense) receivable (or 
payable) on the instrument evenly in proportion to 
the amount outstanding over the period to 
maturity or repayment. 

 
b) Foreign currency 

 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to 
the functional currency, Sterling, at the  
 
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currency are translated into Sterling at the 
closing exchange rate and resultant gains and 
losses on translation are included in the statement 
of comprehensive income. 
 
c) Fees and commissions 

 
The bank earns fees and commission income from 
diverse range of financial services to customers. 
Fee and commission income is recognised at an 
amount that reflects the consideration to which 
the bank expects to be entitled in exchange for the 
services provided.   
Fees and commission that are not an integral part 
of the effective interest rate are excluded from fees 
and commission from customers. Fee and 
commission income includes the provision of retail 
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and corporate products and services, comprising of 
trade finance, E-cash remittances, and treasury 
payments and mortgage services.   
 
Fees and commission income derived from trade 
finance mainly arise from advising letter of credit 
that originate in other geographies.  
 
Most of the fee and commission income is earned 
on the execution of a single performance obligation 
and as such, it is not necessary to make significant 
judgements when allocating the transaction price 
to the performance obligation. As such, fee and 
commission income is recognised at a point in time. 
  
d) Derivatives 
   
Derivative contracts consist of currency swap 
contracts outstanding at the reporting date. In 
assessing the impact of market movements 
derivatives are valued using Mark-to-Market which 
is reflected in the balance sheet. The bank does not 
use derivative financial instruments for speculative 
or trading purposes.  
 
e) Investments 
 
Investment comprises of sovereign bonds, 
corporate bonds and US Treasury bills. US 
treasuries are held for liquidity purposes in 
accordance with Liquidity Coverage Ratio 
requirements while sovereign bond investments 
are held for sale.  Corporate bonds and US Treasury 
bills are initially measured at the transaction price 
and then subsequently measured at amortised cost 
with interest income recognised in the profit and 
loss using the effective interest method. At each 
balance sheet date, the sovereign bonds are re-
measured to fair value and any movement in that 
fair value is taken directly to the income statement. 

 
f)    Property and equipment 

 
The Bank’s premises are shown at fair value based 
on periodic valuation by an external independent 
valuer’s report less subsequent depreciation and 
impairment losses. Valuations are performed with 
sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying 
value does not differ significantly from fair value at 
the balance sheet date. 
 
Items of equipment are measured at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. The Bank’s property, plant and 

equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated 
depreciation, and impairment losses. Impairment 
is assessed whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 
may not be recoverable.  
 
Furniture and fittings are measured and recorded 
on financial statements at their historical cost since 
the value is unlikely to fluctuate, it is recorded at 
cost price. However, carrying value of the 
particular asset is subject to yearly depreciation 
charge and impairment is assessed regularly. 
 
Cost includes expenditures that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the asset. 
Purchased software that is integral to the 
functionality of the related equipment is 
capitalised as part of that equipment.  

 
The estimated useful lives for the current year are 
as follows: 

 
Buildings    50 years 
Refurbishment   10 years 
Fixture’s fittings and furniture 10 years 
IT equipment and software    5 years 
 
Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual 
values are reassessed at each financial year 
end and adjusted if appropriate. 
 

g) Revaluation reserves 
 
The Bank’s main office building whose fair value 
can be measured reliably shall be carried at a 
revalued amount, being its fair value at the date of 
the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated 
depreciation and subsequent accumulated 
impairment losses. Revaluations shall be carried 
out every third year to ensure that the carrying 
amount does not differ materially from that which 
would be determined using fair value at the end of 
the reporting period.  

 
h) Intangible assets 
 
Intangible assets comprise computer software 
which is not considered as an integral part of the 
related hardware.  Intangible assets acquired by 
the Bank, and which have finite useful lives are 
measured at cost less accumulated amortisation 
and impairment losses, if any. Other intangible 
assets acquired by the Bank, and which have 
infinite useful lives are measured at cost less 
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accumulated impairment losses, if any. Any 
impairment loss on an intangible asset is 
recognised if the carrying amount of the asset 
group is not recoverable and below its fair value. 
 

i) Amortisation 
 
Amortisation is recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over 
the estimated useful lives of the intangible assets 
from the date they are available for use. The 
estimated useful lives for the current and 
comparative periods are as follows: 
  
Computer software 5 years 
 

j) Financial assets and financial liabilities  
 
i. Classification 
 
On initial recognition, financial assets are classified 
as measured at amortised cost, fair value through 
other comprehensive income or fair value through 
profit or loss, depending on the Bank’s business 
model for managing the financial assets and 
whether the cash flows represent solely payments 
of principal and interest. The Bank assesses its 
business models at a portfolio level based on its 
objectives for the relevant portfolio, how the 
performance of the portfolio is managed and 
reported, and the frequency of asset sales. 
Financial assets with embedded derivatives are 
considered in their entirety when considering their 
cash flow characteristics. The Bank reclassifies 
financial assets when and only when its business 
model for managing those assets changes. A 
reclassification will only take place when the 
change is significant to the Bank’s operations. 
 
Reclassifications are expected to be rare. Equity 
investments are measured at fair value through 
profit or loss unless the Bank elects at initial 
recognition to account for the instruments at fair 
value through other comprehensive income. For 
these instruments, principally strategic 
investments, dividends are recognised in profit or 
loss, but fair value gains and losses are not 
subsequently reclassified to profit or loss following 
de-recognition of the investment. 
 
ii. Loans and advances 

 
Loans and advances to customers arise when 
providing money directly to a customer and 

includes a mortgage, term lending and overdrafts. 
They are initially recognised at fair value and are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost, using 
the effective interest method adjusted for ECL. 
They are derecognised when the rights to receive 
cash flows have expired or when substantially all 
the risks and reward of ownership are transferred. 
 
iii.Recognition 
 
The Bank initially recognises loans, advances, and 
deposits at fair value on the date at which they 
are originated. 

 
iv.De-recognition 
 
The Bank derecognises a financial asset when the 
contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
financial asset expire, or when it transfers the 
financial asset in a transaction in which 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of the financial asset are transferred. 
 
The Bank derecognises a financial liability when its 
contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled 
or expire. 
 
v. Offsetting 

 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the 
net amount presented in the statement of financial 
position when and only when the Bank has a legal 
right to set off the recognised amounts and it 
intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise 
the asset and liability simultaneously. 

 
Income and expenses are presented on a net basis 
only when permitted by IFRS, or for gains and 
losses arises from similar transactions such as the 
Bank’s trading activity. 
 

vi. Amortised cost measurement 
 

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is 
the amount at which the financial asset or liability 
is measured at initial recognition, minus the 
principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative 
amortisation using the effective interest method of 
any difference between the initial amount 
recognised and the maturity amount minus any 
reduction for impairment. 
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vii.Fair value measurement 
 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. 
 
When available the fair value of a financial 
instrument using quoted prices in an active market 
for that instrument. Where no such market exists 
for the particular asset or liability, the valuation 
technique used to arrive at the fair value, including 
the use of the transaction prices obtained in recent 
arm’s length transactions where possible, discount 
cash flow analysis and other valuation techniques 
commonly used by market participants. In doing so 
fair value is estimated using a valuation technique 
that makes maximum possible use of market inputs 
and that places minimal possible reliance upon 
entity – specific inputs.   
 

viii.Impairment 
 

Impairment provisioning ECL (expected credit loss) 
is determined by using a staging model and 
forward-looking information. Impairment 
provision on all financial assets is recognised either 
on 12-month losses or lifetime expected losses.  

 

• Probability of Default (PD) is used to assess 
the likelihood of a default event occurring 
within the next 12 months. 
 

• Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the 
extent of loss on a defaulted exposure.  
 

• Exposure at Default (EAD) is the amount 
expected to be owed, at the time of the 
default. 
 

• Expected credit loss (ECL) is calculated as the 
discounted multiple of the Probability of 
default, the exposure at default and the loss 
given a default.    

 
Stage 1 – are financial assets that have not 
decreased significantly in credit quality since 
initial recognition or that have low credit risk at 
the reporting date. In forming this judgement 
Credit department and Risk department jointly 
review and update all customer account 
information, in making an assessment for all 
lending. In assessing the credit risk of 

investments and treasury assets, the Bank uses 
external rating agency data to identify any 
changes since initial recognition. For stage 1 
assets, the Bank recognises a 12-month 
expected loss allowance on initial recognition. 
Interest revenue is calculated on the gross 
carrying amount of the asset.  
 
Stage 2- exposures are where an account has 
exceeded 30 days past due or where there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk since 
initial recognition. An exposure will be 
considered to have deteriorated, where there 
are delays in payments or where external 
information reflects a weakening in credit risk. 
In the case of investments, a rating decline 
could cause the staging to be downgraded. The 
Bank also takes into consideration the impact 
of macroeconomic factors on an institutional 
counterparty. Where there has  
been a subsequent improvement in credit risk 
such that a Stage 2 asset is considered to have 
same or better credit risk as it had at inception 
the asset shall be re-classified as Stage1. For 
Stage 2 assets lifetime ECL is recognized, but 
interest revenue is still calculated on the gross 
carrying amount of the asset. 
 
Stage 3 - are exposures where there is 
objective evidence that the credit risk is 
impaired. For Stage 3 assets, lifetime ECL is 
recognized, and interest income is calculated 
on the net carrying amount (that is, net of 
credit allowance). 
 
Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)  
 
The Bank defines a SICR, in the following 
hierarchical order:  
 

• Change in credit risk based on qualitative 
indicators causing the asset to be included 
under watch list, forbearance, and 
bankruptcies.  

• Where the exposure becomes more than 30 
days past due. 
 

ix. Financial guarantees  
 

Financial guarantees are contracts that the Bank 
enters, to make specified payments to reimburse the 
holder of the guarantee, for a loss it incurs because 
a specified debtor fails to make payment, when due 
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in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. 
These guarantees are issued for a fee.   

 
k) Confirmation of documentary credits   

 
A confirmed letter of credit is a guarantee given by 
the Bank to an exporter. This is in addition to the 
letter of credit received from the importer’s bank. 
The confirmed letter decreases the risk for the 
exporter. The confirmation assures the exporter 
payment in the event the importers bank fails to pay 
the exporter. Confirmations are issued for a fee.     

 
l) Cash and cash equivalents. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and 
funds held with Banks, on demand or with 
maturities of three months or less from inception. 
 
m) Pension liabilities 

 
The Bank operates a defined contribution pension 
scheme and the amount charged in the profit and 
loss in respect of pension costs, is the contribution 
payable in the period.  
 
n) Taxation 

 
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the 
taxable income for the year using tax rates laws 
enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting 
date. 

 
Deferred tax is provided on temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting 
purposes and the amounts used for taxation 
purposes. 
 
Deferred tax is calculated using rates and laws 
that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted at the reporting date which are 
expected to apply when the temporary 
difference reverses. 
 
Deferred tax on revalued property is calculated 
based on the expected manner of the recovery 
value of the property.  
 
Deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss 
unless it relates to an item of other 
comprehensive income or equity in which case 
it is recognised in other comprehensive income 
or equity respectively.  

 
o) VAT  

 
Expenses are recognised gross of any amounts 
of value added tax. Where value added tax is 
recoverable in part from the taxation 
authorities it is reflected as other income 
within the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income. 
 

p) Financial risk management 
 
The management of credit risk, liquidity risk, 
and market risk are set out in the strategic 
report on pages 13 to 19.    
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4) Interest Income   Year ended  
31st December 

2024 

 Year ended 
31st December 

2023 
      

      

     GBP 000  GBP 000 
        

 Loans and advances to customers 3,072  1,414 

 Loans and advances to banks 5,965                   5,045 

 Interest from investments   228  7 

     9,265                   6,466 

Interest income for all interest-bearing financial instruments is recognised in the statement of comprehensive 
income using the effective interest rate method. 

        
5) Interest Expense   Year ended 

 31st December 
2024 

 Year ended 
31st December 

2023 
      

      

     GBP 000  GBP 000 
        

 Customer deposits   1,443  219 

 Amounts due to banks   5,442  4,053 

     6,885  4,272 

 

6)  Fees and commission    Year ended  Year ended 

            31st December  31st December 

        2024  2023 

        GBP 000  GBP 000 

           

   International commission   65  119 

   Domestic commission   372  332 

   Other income    127  79 

        564  530 

All international income is derived from trade finance services provided to Sri Lankan counterparties, 
Bangladesh and Vietnam. 
           

7)  Personnel expenses    Year ended  Year ended 

        31st December  31st December 

        2024  2023 

        GBP 000  GBP 000 
           

   Staff        

   Salary and allowances   998  888 

   Social security costs    99  97 

   Pension costs    38  33 

        1,135  1,018 
           

   Directors        

   Salary and allowances   286  256 

   Social security costs    38  28 

        324  284 

   Total staff cost    1,459  1,302 
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The Bank makes defined contributions to the personal pension funds of employees under Group Personal 
Pension arrangements. Contributions are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as they are 
payable. 
 

DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS 
 
The total emoluments of the directors were GBP 286,566 in 2024 (2023 – GBP 256,366). The highest paid 
director received emoluments of GBP 91,342 in 2024 (2023 - GBP 122,518). 
 

8)  Operational expenses    Year ended   Year ended  

        31st December  31st December 

        2024  2023 

        GBP 000  GBP 000 

            

   Audit of statutory financial statements   110  112 

   Audit related services (Group Reporting)   20  - 

   Other administrative expenses  1,003  828 

        1,133  940 
 
 
9) Property Plant and Equipment  

Land Freehold 
property 

Computer 
equipment 

Furniture 
equipment 

Total 
2024 

  
GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

  
     

Cost at 1 January 2024 1,945 1,755 360 215 4,275 

Additions in the year - 314 4 61 379 

Cost at 31 December 2024 1,945 2,069 364 276 4,655       

Accumulated depreciation  

Depreciation at 1 January 2024 - - (291) (173) (464) 

Depreciation charged for the year - (50) (55) (15) (120) 

Revaluation - - - - - 

Depreciation at 31 December 2024 - (50) (346) (188) (584)       

Net book value at 31 December 2024 1,945 2,019 18 88 4,071  
 
 

     

 
Average number of employees during the year 

           

   Executive directors    2  2 

   Independent non-executive directors   1  2 

   Executive management   3  3 

   Clerical and other grades   19  19 

        25  26 
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Land Freehold 
property 

Computer 
equipment 

Furniture 
equipment  

Total 
2023 

GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

  
     

Cost at 1 January 2023 1,760 1,640 360 200 3,960 

Additions in the year - 81 - 15 97 

Cost at 31 December 2023 1,760 1,721 360 215 4,057       

Accumulated depreciation  

Depreciation at 1 January 2023 - (114) (235) (157) (506) 

Depreciation charged for the year - (44) (56) (16) (116) 

Revaluation 185 192 - - 377 

Depreciation at 31 December 2023 185 35 (291) (173) (245)       

Net book value at 31 December 2023 1,945 1,755 69 42 3,812 
 
Land and building occupied by the Bank as its main office, was valued on 16th February 2024 using the same 

independent firm of valuers who carried out the previous valuation in 2023. The valuation model used to 

determine the property value is the rental value for office space as defined by the Royal Institution of 

Chartered Surveyors. Independent valuations are carried out every third year.  

 

During the year, additions to freehold property amounted to GBP 314,271 representing capitalised 

refurbishment costs incurred to enhance and maintain the property. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                              

10) Intangible assets – computer software 

     2024  2023 

     Computer  Computer  

     Software  software 

Cost      GBP 000  GBP 000 

        

Cost at 1st January    757  737 

Additions in the year   82  20 

Cost at 31st December   839  757 

        
Accumulated Amortisation      

Depreciation at 1st January   (735)                      (726) 

Depreciation charge for the year  (10)   (9)  

Depreciation at 31st December             (745)            (735) 
        
Net Book value at 31st December                 94               22  

 
Intangible assets primarily comprise software licenses purchased by the Company, as well as capitalised costs 
associated with the development of a new application (app), both of which are amortised over their 
respective useful economic lives of 5 years.  
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11)  Expected credit loss provisioning  
 

 

Loans, advances to banks and cash  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2024  117,542 (9) - - (9) 117,533 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   (13) - - (13)  

Balance at 31st December 2024  107,902 (22) - - (22) 107,880 

    
    

 

Loans and advances to customers  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2024  34,050 (18) - - (18) 34,032 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   (6) (2) - (8)  

Balance at 31st December 2024  56,833 (24) (2) - (26) 56,807 
 

  
    

 

Investments  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2024  906 - - (471) (471) 435 

Transfer to stage 1   - - - -  

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   (19) - 471 452  

Balance at 31st December 2024  3,731 (19) - - (19) 3,712 

    
    

 

Total ECL provision  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2024  152,498 (27) - (471) (498) 152,000 

Transfers   - - - -  

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   (38) (2) 471 431  

Balance at 31st December 2024  168,466 (65) (2) - (67) 168,399 
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Loans, advances to banks and cash  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2023  94,550 (290) - - (290) 94,260 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   281 - - 281  

Balance at 31st December 2023  117,542  (9) - - (9) 117,533 

    
    

 

Loans and advances to customers  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2023  18,105 (9) - - (9) 18,096 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   (9) - - (9)  

Balance at 31st December 2023  34,050 (18) - - (18) 34,032 
 

  
    

 

Investments  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2023  944 - - (491) (491) 453 

Transfer to stage 1  - - - - -  

Net re-measurement of loss allowance  - - -  20  20  

Balance at 31st December 2023  906 - - (471) (471) 435 

    
    

 

Total ECL provision  Gross 

Exposure 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Net 

Exposure 

Balance at 1st January 2023  113,599 (299) - (491) (790) 112,809 

Transfers  - - - - - - 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance   272 -  20 292 - 

Balance at 31st December 2023  152,498 (27) - (471) (498) 152,000 
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Financial Instruments held by the Bank comprise of loans to banks, loans and advances to customers, 

investments in sovereign bonds, treasury bills, corporate bonds, bills discounting, and confirmation of letters 
of credit and the loss allowance has been measured at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. 
All loans and advances to customers are against property or cash deposits.   

The table below set out the net exposure after ECL provisioning by geographic location.  
 

Geographical Location Amount GBP ‘000’ 

UK 154,993 

France 957  

JPY 2 

Netherland 1,441 

Sri Lanka 7,667 

USA 3,339 

Total 168,399 

As shown in the table above, the category - loans, advances to banks and cash combines the assets described 
in notes 13 and 14.  In addition, the ECL provision includes letter of credit confirmations, which is an off-
balance sheet item. 

At the end of December 2024, Sri Lankan International Sovereign Bonds (ISBs) amounting to USD 1 million 
were restructured and are now rated ‘CCC+’ by Fitch. Following a reassessment, the bond was reclassified as 
held for sale and is now measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), with their valuation mark-to -
market at year-end. As part of the restructuring, the Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL) imposed a 
recommended 27.5% haircut, in addition to a further reduction based on market valuation.  

Accordingly, the ECL provision brought forward from 2023 amounting to GBP 499,956 was partly used to 
absorb the impact of the haircut and mark-to-market adjustment. The overall reduction in ECL provisioning 
by GBP 433,201 reflects a decline in trade finance assets and reduced counterparty exposure to Sri Lanka 
following the economic crisis and the bond restructuring. As a result, the ECL provision as of 31 December 
2024 stands at GBP 66,755, with GBP 93,562 released to profit during the year. 

The credit loss provision as at 31st December 2024 is GBP 66,755 (2023 GBP 499,956). 

12) Analysis of the tax charge 

      As at  As at  

      

31st 
December  

31st 
December 

      2024  2023 

UK corporation tax at 25% (2023-23.5%)  87  179 

Adjustments in respect of prior periods   (2)  (2) 

Total tax charge /(credit)     85  177 

                  
Origination and reversal of timing differences  -  2 
Adjustments in respect of prior periods                    
(Regarding revaluation reserves)  -  - 

Effect of tax rate change on opening balance  -  - 

Total deferred tax charge /(credit)    -  2 

Tax on profit on ordinary activities    85  179 
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      As at  As at  

      

31st 
December  

31st 
December 

      2024  2023 
         

Profit/loss from ordinary activities before tax  412  1,068 
         

Tax at 25% (2023-23.5%)    103  254 

Fixed assets differences    26  20 

Adjustments in respect of prior periods    (2)   (3)  

Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes 1   1  

Effect of tax rate change    -            7 

Temporary differences not recognised   (43)  (100) 
         

      85         179  

 

      As at  As at  

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 
      GBP 000  GBP 000 
         

Accelerated capital allowances  120  107 

Short term timing differences    (3)  (3) 

Capital gains    502  534 

Losses     (117)  (104)   
         

Deferred tax liability/(asset)      502         534  

 
Management have decided not to recognise a deferred tax asset of GBP 117,517 (2023: GBP 160,239) arising 

on GBP 470,066 (2023: GBP 641,047) of tax losses until the Bank establishes a consistent record of 

profitability. 

 

Finance Act 2021 enacted an increase of corporation tax from 19% to 25% with effect from 1st April 2023 and 

later years. For this reason, the applicable rate in the tax reconciliation changed from 23.5% for the year 

ended 31st December 2023 to 25% for the year ended 31st December 2024. Deferred tax liabilities on 31st 

December 2024 have been valued using 25% rate. 
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13) Cash and cash equivalents 

      As at  As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Cash in hand      59  32 

Current Account balances     
3,148  6,896 

Bank of England reserve account     97,613  108,774 

      100,820  115,702 

      
 

  
Less impairment loss allowance     (2)  - 

      100,818  115,702 

 
The above table reflects money market placements with maturities below 60 days from the date of 
origination. 
 
14) Loans and advances to banks 

   
 

  Year ended   Year ended  

   
 

  31st December  31st December 

   
 

  2024  2023 

   
 

  GBP 000  GBP 000 

   
 

     

         

Repayable within one month                     5,152            1,500  

   
 

     
 

Repayable within three months but > than 1 month 
                     

1,729                     252  

    
 

     
 Repayable with agreed maturity within 1 year but                        260              88  

> than 3 months  
 

     

   
 

               7,141               1,840  
 

Less impairment loss allowance  

                       
(20)  (9)  

Net Loans  
 

               7,121              1,831  

 

Loans to banks repayable within the one-month category, increased during the year as overnight money 

market deposits from counterparties grew. The ECL provision assessed at the end of the year is GBP 20,000. 

Loans and advances to banks included GBP Nil in relation to bills discounted issued by BOC Group companies 

(2023 GBP 9,000). 
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15) Loans and advances to customers 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The ECL provision against all loans granted have been assessed at GBP 25,782 at the end of 2024 (2023 GBP 

18,796). Included in this category are loans and advances to staff which amounts to GBP 108,123 (2023 GBP 

47,107). 

 
    

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
16) Derivatives  

 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Currency swaps      -  268 

     
-  268 

 
17) Prepayment and accrued income 
 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Prepayments      154  103 

      154  103 
 
18) Other assets 
 
 
    
 
 

Cheque clearing 

Others  
 
 
Others in the above table represent interest receivable of GBP Nil, suspense account debtors of £400 and 
others of £22,147. (2023- £68,000, £20,000 & £18,000) 
 

Year ended  

31st December 

2023 

GBP 000 

42 

106 

148 

Year ended  

31st December 

2024 

GBP 000 

60 

23 

83  

       As at 31st December 2024 

 Gross 
amount 

GBP 000 

Impairment 
allowances 

GBP 000 

Carrying 
amount 

GBP 000 

Personal loans and advances 48,303 (21) 48,282 
Commercial loans and advances 8,530 (5) 8,525 

 56,833 (26) 56,807 

 

       As at 31st December 2023 

 Gross 
amount 

GBP 000 

Impairment 
allowances 

GBP 000 

Carrying 
amount 

GBP 000 

Personal loans and advances 30,188 (18) 30,170 
Commercial loans and advances 3,862 - 3,862 

 34,050 (18) 34,032 
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19) Investments 
 Market Value        Cost 

 Year ended  
31st December 

2024 
GBP 000 

Year ended  
31st 

December 
2023 

GBP 000 

 Year ended  
31st December 

2024 
GBP 000 

Year ended  
31st December 

2023 
GBP 000 

Investments designated at fair 
value through profit or loss 

     

Held for Sale 530 -  678 - 

 530 -  678 - 

Investments designated at 
amortised cost 

     

Held to Collect 3,201 906  3,201 906 

Less impairment loss allowance (19) (471)  (19) (471) 

 3,182 435  3,182 435 

Total Investments 3,712 435  3,860 435 

 
The investment portfolio comprises assets classified as held to collect and measured at amortized cost. 
Following the restructuring of the international sovereign bond at the end of 2024, it was declassified from 
the held-to-collect category and reclassified as held for sale. The held-to-collect investments now include 
corporate bonds and treasury bills. 
 
20) Deposits by banks 
 

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Repayable on demand or at short notice                  68,314                   93,491  

Repayable with agreed maturity within three months                 12,131                   11,530  

Repayable with agreed maturity within 3 months & 1Yr 15,041  - 

Repayable with agreed maturity of over 1 year                  15,848                15,794  

                     111,334                120,815  

       
 

 
 
21) Customer account deposits  
 

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

         

Repayable on demand or at short notice                    5,295                  4,237  

Repayable with agreed maturity within three months 
                    

7,540                        159  

Repayable with agreed maturity over 3 months                   31,703                      14,833  

                      44,538                   19,229  

 



Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited  Annual Financial Report 2024 

 

Page 59 December 31, 2024 

 

 
22) Derivatives - Liabilities 

 

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Currency swaps     -  189 

                            -                         189  

 
23) Accruals  

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Accruals     258  357 

      258  357 

 
24) Other Liabilities 
 

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

Trade payables     973  239 

      973  239 

 
The above balance comprises of GBP 405,200 of funds received from a counterparty, which were pending 
anti-money laundering (AML) clearance as at the balance sheet date. and GBP 259,460 of deferred income 
relating to loan arrangement fees. Neither of these amounts was included in the prior year’s balance. 
 
25) Share Capital 

 As at 
31 December 

2024 

 As at 
31 December 

2023 
 GBP 000  GBP 000 

15,000,000 (2023: 15,000,000) Authorised, issued, and fully 
paid shares of GBP 1 each 

 
15,000 

 
15,000 

 
Ordinary shares were issued at par, and they qualify for standard voting rights and equal dividends. As at 
the reporting date, the entire issued share capital is held by the parent. 
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26) Related Parties and Ultimate Controlling Parties 

The Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Ceylon the ultimate parent which is 

a licensed commercial bank established in Sri Lanka under the Banking Act No. 30 of 1988 and owned by the 

Government of Sri Lanka.  

The registered office of the Parent is situated at No. 01, Bank of Ceylon Square, Bank of Ceylon Mawatha, 

Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. Copies of the Parent consolidated accounts are obtainable at: 

http://web.boc.lk/index.php. 

The Bank has a related party relationship with its Parent, associates, directors and executive officers including 

business entities over which they can exercise control or significant influence, or which can exercise 

significant influence over the Bank. The Bank’s management are of the opinion that the terms of such 

transactions are not significantly different from those that could have been obtained from third parties.  

 

The Bank enters into commercial transactions in the ordinary course of business with these parties on an 

arm’s length basis. In the normal course of business, the Bank has discounted bills of exchange, received 

commissions on exports bills and paid interest on deposits received from the parent during the year. Two 

ten-year deposits of GBP 10.7 million and USD 6 million are currently rolled over annually for a further ten-

year period.  

 

Interest payable to the Bank of Ceylon in respect of deposits held during 2024 amounted to GBP 5,313,669 

(2023 GBP 3,936,987). As at the 31 December 2024, Bank of Ceylon (UK) Limited held deposits of GBP 

105,434,762 (2023 GBP 115,749,041) excluding Vostro balances on behalf of the Bank of Ceylon. Bills 

discounted on behalf of the Bank of Ceylon as at 31/12/2024 amounted to GBP 771,909 (2023 GBP Nil) and 

confirmation on behalf of the Bank of Ceylon as at 31/12/2024 amounted to GBP nil (2023 GBP Nil).  

 

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

 

Repayable on demand or at short notice                  63,215                   88,873  

Repayable with agreed maturity within three months 11,330                  10,004 

Repayable with agreed maturity within 3 months & 1Yr 15,041  - 

Repayable with agreed maturity of over 1 year                  15,848                15,794  

                     105,434                114,671  
 

27) Transactions with directors and managers 
 
As at 31 December 2024, the total amount of loans outstanding to directors was GBP 29,500 (2023 - GBP 
11,000) and are repayable over a period of two to three years. During the year, interest of GBP 600 (2023 - 
GBP 275) was charged on these loans. 
 
Other than directors, loans outstanding to the managers at the year-end totalled GBP 28,500 (2023 - GBP 
6,000) and are repayable over a two to three-year period. Interest charged on these loans during the year 
amounted to GBP 110 (2023 - GBP 340). 
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28) Contingent Liabilities  

      As at   As at 

      31st December  31st December 

      2024  2023 

      GBP 000  GBP 000 

        
 

Documentary credits                      -   19 

                        -                   19  

 
Documentary credits consist of confirmed letters of credit, received from non-UK correspondent banks on 

behalf of BOC UK’s export customers. These financial instruments have been included in assessing expected 

credit loss provisioning under IFRS9.   

 
29) Interest rate risk 
 

As at 31st Dec 2024 
Carrying 

Value 
      0-3     

Months 
3-12 Months 

Over 1 
Year 

Non-
Interest 
Bearing 

 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Assets      

Cash and cash equivalents 100,818 97,613 - - 3,205 

Loans and advances to banks 7,121 6,861 260 - - 

Loans and advances to 
customers 

56,807 3,349 5,126 48,332 - 

Debt securities 3,712 958 786 1,968 - 

Prepayments 154 - - - 154 

Other assets 83 - - - 83 

Total assets 168,695 108,781 6,172 50,300 3,442 

 
     

Liabilities 

Deposits by banks 111,334 76,655 30,889 - 3,790 

Customer accounts 44,538 10,438 5,492 25,445 3,163 

Accruals 258 - - - 258 

Other liabilities 973 - - - 973 

Deferred tax 502 - - - 502 

Total liabilities 157,605     87,093 36,381 25,445 8,686 

      

Net interest gap  21,688 (30,209) 24,855 (5,244) 

Cumulative interest gap  21,688 (8,521) 16,334  
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As at 31st Dec 2023 
Carrying 

Value 
      0-3     

Months 
3-12     

Months 
Over 1 

Year 
Non-Interest 

Bearing 

 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Assets      

Cash and cash equivalents 115,702 108,774 - - 6,928 

Loans and advances to banks 1,831 1,743 88 - - 

Loans and advances to 
customers 

34,032 22,016 693 11,323 - 

Debt securities 435 121 - 314 - 

Financial Derivatives 268 268 - - - 

Prepayments 103 - - - 103 

Other assets 148 - - - 148 

Total assets 152,519 132,922 781 11,637 7,179 

 
          

Liabilities 

Deposits by banks 120,815 105,398 15,417 - - 

Customer accounts 19,229 2,308 2,874 11,747 2,300 

Derivatives 189 189 - - - 

Accruals 357 - - - 357 

Other liabilities 418 - - - 418 

Deferred tax 534 - - - 534 

Total liabilities 141,542 107,895 18,291 11,747 3,609 

           

Net interest gap   25,027     (17,510) (110) 3,570 

Cumulative interest gap   25,027 7,517 7,407  

 
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates could adversely affect the value of 

a financial instrument which includes loans, deposits, and debt securities. An increase in interest rates by 

1.00% would contribute additional interest income of GBP 163,340 (2023 - GBP 74,070) and a decrease will 

produce a reverse effect.  
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30) Maturity Analysis 
 

As at 31st Dec 2024 Total 
0-3 

Months 
3-12 

Months 
Over 1 
Year 

Undated 

Assets GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Cash and cash equivalents 100,818 100,818 - - - 

Loans and advances to banks 7,121 6,861 260 - - 

Loans and advances to customers 56,807 3,349 5,126 48,332 - 

Debt securities 3,712 958 786 1,968 - 

Prepayments 154 - - - 154 

Other assets 83 - - - 83 

Total assets 168,695 111,986 6,172 50,300 237 
 

     Liabilities 

Deposits by banks 111,334 80,486 15,000 15,848 - 

Customer accounts 44,538 13,601 5,492 25,445 - 

Accruals 258 - - - 258 

Other liabilities 973 - - - 973 

Deferred tax 502 - - - 502 

Total Liabilities 157,605 94,087 20,492 41,293 1,733 

Net maturity gap  17,899 (14,320) 9,007 (1,496)  
Cumulative maturity gap  17,899 3,579 12,586   

      
 

As at 31st Dec 2023 Total 0-3 Months 
3-12 

Months 
Over 1 Year Undated 

Assets GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Cash and cash equivalents 115,702 115,702 - - - 

Loans and advances to banks 1,831 1,743 88 - - 

Loans and advances to customers 34,032 425 3,200 30,407 - 

Debt securities 435 121 - 314 - 

Derivatives 268 268 - - - 

Prepayments 103 - - - 103 

Other assets 148 - - - 148 

Total assets 152,519 118,259 3,288 30,721 251 
 

     Liabilities 

Deposits by banks 120,815 105,398 - 15,417 - 

Customer accounts 19,229 4,608 2,874 11,747 - 

Derivatives 189 189 - - - 

Accruals 357 - - - 357 

Other liabilities 418 - - - 418 

Deferred tax 534 - - - 534 

Total Liabilities 141,542 110,195 2,874 27,164 1,309 

Net maturity gap  8,064 414 3,557   (1,058)  
Cumulative maturity gap  8,064 8,478 12,035   
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31) Foreign Exchange Exposure 

 
The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on notional amounts, was as follows: 
 

As at 31st Dec 2024 Total GBP Euro LKR USD 
 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

Assets     
 

Cash and cash equivalents 100,818 98,175 1,018 16 1,609 

Loans and advances to banks  7,121 123 - - 6,998 

Loans and advances to customers 56,807 56,807 - - - 

Debt securities 3,712 (167) - - 3,879 

Prepayments 154 154 - - - 

Other assets 83 83 - - - 

Total assets 168,695 155,175 1,018 16 12,486 
      

Liabilities      

Deposit by Banks 111,334 98,063 920 - 12,351 

Customer accounts 44,538 44,415 83 - 40 

Accruals 258 258 - - - 

Other liabilities 973 929 9 - 35 

Deferred Tax 502 502 - - - 

Total Liabilities 157,605 144,167 1,012 - 12,426 

Net Maturity Gap   11,008 6 16 60 
 

Foreign exchange contracts  - - - - 
 

 
Cumulative maturity gap   11,008 6 16 60  
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As at 31st Dec 2023 Total GBP Euro LKR USD 
 
Assets GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 

GBP 
000 

Cash and cash equivalents 115,702 112,221 1,552 40 1,888 

Loans and advances to banks 1,831 - 1,491 - 340 

Loans and advances to customers 34,032 34,032 - - - 

Debt securities 435 (472) - - 907 

Derivatives 268 -  - 268 

Prepayments 103 103 - - - 

Other assets 148 80 - - 68 

Total assets 152,519 145,964 3,043 40 3,471 
      

Liabilities      

Deposits by Banks 120,815 111,600 3,022 - 6,193 

Customer accounts 19,229 19,169 21 - 39 

Derivatives 189 - - - 189 

Accruals 357 357 - - - 

Other liabilities 418 331 - - 87 

Deferred tax 534 534 - - - 

Total liabilities 141,542 131,991 3,043 - 6,508 

Net maturity gap  13,973                 - 40 (3,037) 

Foreign exchange contracts  (3,000)  - - 3,000 

Cumulative maturity gap  10,973                  - 40 (37) 

 

Foreign exchange risk is the sensitivity to potential movements in exchange rates of a position’s value that is 

denominated in a different currency from the base currency. Hence, a long or open position in a foreign 

currency may produce a loss if that currency depreciates against the base currency. As at 31st December 2024 

a 5% strengthening of Sterling against the US Dollar would have reduced profits by GBP 3,000 and a 5% 

weakening would have a reverse effect. 
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32) Capital Management 
 

The Bank’s approach to capital management is set out on page 20 in the Strategic Report. As at 31 December 

2024, after deducting book value of intangible assets from shareholder funds the available capital is GBP 

13,612,295 (2023 – GBP 13,684,668). 

 
33) Fair Value.  

 

As at 31st Dec 2023 
Carrying 

Value 
GBP 000 

Fair Value 
GBP 000 

Level 1        
GBP 000  

Level 2 
GBP 000 

Level 3 
GBP 000 

Assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 115,702 115,702 - 115,702 - 

Loans and advances to banks 1,831 - - 1,831 - 

Loans and advances to customers 34,032 - - - 34,032 

Derivatives 268 268 268 - - 

Investment  435 121   - 121 - 

Property Plant & Equipment 3,439 - - 3,282 - 

Total 155,707 116,091 268  120,936 34,032 

      

Liabilities      

Deposit by Banks 120,815 - - 120,815 - 

Customer account 19,229 - - 19,229 - 

Derivatives 189 189 189 - - 

Total     140,233 189 189  140,044 - 

 

 

 

 

 

As at 31st Dec 2024 
Carrying 

Value 
GBP 000 

Fair Value 
GBP 000 

Level 1        
GBP 000  

Level 2 
GBP 000 

Level 3 
GBP 000 

Assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 100,818 100,818 - 100,818     - 

Loans and advances to banks 7,121 - - 7,121 - 

Loans and advances to customers 56,807 - - - 56,807 

Investment  3,712 3,712    3,712         - - 

Property Plant & Equipment 4,071 - - 3,964     - 

Total 172,529 104,530 3,712 111,903  56,807 

      

Liabilities      

Deposit by Banks  111,334 - - 111,334 - 

Customer account    44,538 - - 44,538   - 

Total 155,872 - - 155,872   - 
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IFRS 13 Fair value requires an entity to classify its assets and liabilities according to a hierarchy that 

reflects the observability of significant market inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are 

defined below with judgement applied in determining the boundary between Level 2 and 3 

classifications. There have not been any transfers between levels during the year.  

 
The Bank analyses financial instruments into the following three categories as outlined below.  

 
o Level 1 financial instruments are those that are valued using unadjusted quoted prices in 

active markets for identical financial instruments. These financial instruments consist 

primarily of liquid listed equity shares and certain exchange-traded derivatives. 

 

o Level 2 financial instruments are those valued using techniques based primarily on 

observable market data. Instruments in this category are valued using quoted prices for 

similar instruments or identical instruments in markets which are not considered to be 

active; or valuation techniques where all the inputs that have a significant effect on the 

valuation are directly or indirectly based on observable market data. Financial instruments 

included are other government agency securities, investment-grade corporate bonds, less 

liquid listed equities, state and municipal obligations, certain money market securities and 

most OTC derivatives. 

 

o Level 3 financial instruments are those valued using techniques that incorporate information 

other than observable market data. Instruments in this category have been valued using a 

valuation technique where at least one input, which could have a significant effect on the 

instrument’s valuation, is not based on observable market data.  

 
Additional information on the above asset is contained in the strategic report on pages 13 to 21.  
 
Cash, bank loans 

 
The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, bank loans are carried at amortised cost are not materially 
different from their book values. In arriving at that conclusion market inputs have been considered, but since 
all of these assets mature within three-month period no changes have been assumed.  
 
As these valuations are not wholly market based, these assets are considered to be level 2 measurements. 
 
Investments  
 
Have been valued using quoted prices for similar instruments as at the year end.  
 
Property plant and equipment  
 
The Bank re values its office building every third year using an independent firm of valuers. The valuation 
model used to value the property is the rental value for office space as defined by the royal institute of 
Charted Surveyors. The office building was valued on the 16th of February 2024 and reflects the fair value.  
Equipment is carried at cost less depreciation or impairment.  
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Loans to customers 
 

To assess the likely fair value of the loan assets in the absence of a liquid market, the directors have 
considered the estimated cash flows expected to arise from its loans to customers based on a mixture of 
market-based inputs, such as rates and pricing and non-market-based inputs such as redemption rates. Given 
the mixture of observable and non-observable inputs, these assets classed as level 3 measurements. 
 
Derivatives 
 
The Bank does not assume in the normal course of business any significant foreign exchange exposures. 
Short-term foreign exchange currency swaps are utilised, where cost-efficient, as a funding mechanism, 
principally to convert sterling funds to US dollars. The Bank does not utilise derivatives to assume any form 
of credit or market risk.  
 
There were no transfers of assets between levels during 2023 or 2024 and no significant changes in valuation 
techniques.  
 
34) Events after the reporting period 
 

There have been no reportable events after the reporting period. 

 

35) Auditor Liability Limitation Agreement 
 

An auditors' limitation of liability agreement has been approved by the members for the financial year ended 

31 December 2024. The principal terms and conditions are as below: 

 

- The agreement limits the amount of any liability owed to the Company by the auditors in respect of any 

negligence default, breach of duty or breach of trust, occurring in the course of audit of the Company's 

accounts and pursuant to this agreement the auditor may be guilty in relation to the Company. 

 

- The agreement also stipulates the maximum aggregated amount payable in event of any of the 

circumstances stated above. 
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UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

COUNTRY BY COUNTRY REPORTING 
 
 
 
 
The principal activity of the Bank of Ceylon (UK) Ltd is providing retail and wholesale banking services in the 
UK. Please refer to the basis of preparation for further details on how the information was prepared. 
 
Country-by-Country disclosure (GBP 000) 
 

Country Turnover Profit/(Loss) 
before tax 

Corporation tax 
paid/received 

Subsidies 
received 

Headcount (including 
temp/contract staff) 

 
 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000 GBP 000  

UK 9,926 412 179 - 25 

Global 9,926 412 179 - 25 

  

BASIS OF PREPARATION  
 
Country: The geographical location of the Bank considers the country of incorporation or residence as well 
as the relevant tax jurisdiction.  In this context, the countries applicable will be the United Kingdom  
 
Turnover: Bank of Ceylon (UK) Ltd defines revenue, as the sum of the following income statement items: 
 

❖ Income from retail and commercial lending 

❖ Income from treasury operations 

❖ Income from investments 

❖ Fee based income.  

  
Profit/ (loss) before tax: As with turnover, the definition of profit and loss before tax is consistent with that 
in the Bank’s financial statements. These numbers also include profit or loss on the sale of fixed assets. 
 
Corporation tax paid: This column discloses the cash amount of corporation tax paid in each country in 2024. 
 
Public subsidies received: In the context of country-by-country reporting, this is interpreted as direct support 
by the government. There were no subsidies received by Bank of Ceylon (UK) Ltd in 2024. 
 
Number of employees: Employee numbers reported reflect the number of employees on a full time, 
temporary and contract basis. 
 
Accounting framework: Amounts reported are based on International Accounting Standards adopted in the 
United Kingdom (“UK-adopted IAS”). 
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